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U.S. Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

  Washington, D.C. 20535 

September 21, 2018 

MR. JOHN GREENEWALD JR. 
SUITE 1203 
27305 WEST LIVE OAK ROAD 
CASTAIC, CA 91384  

FOIPA Request No.: 1376038-000 
Subject: SHACKLEY, THEODORE 
GEORGE, JR. 

Dear Mr. Greenewald: 

Records responsive to your request were previously processed under the provisions of the 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).  Below you will find informational paragraphs relevant to your request.  
Please read each item carefully. 

A search of the Central Records System maintained at FBI Headquarters indicated that 
records responsive to your request were destroyed May 29, 1968 and in 1962.  Record 
retention and disposal is carried out under supervision of the National Archives and 
Records Administration (NARA), Title 44, United States Code, Section 3301 as 
implemented by Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1228; Title 44, United States 
Code, Section 3310 as implemented by Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 
1229.10.  Since these records were previously processed under the provisions of the 
Freedom of Information Act, we are providing you a copy of the previously processed 
documents.   

Enclosed are 323 pages of previously processed documents and a copy of the Explanation of 
Exemptions.  This release is being provided to you at no charge. 

Documents or information referred to other Government agencies were not included in this release. 

Please be advised that additional records responsive to your subject exist. If this release of 
previously processed material does not satisfy your information needs for the requested subject, you may 
request the additional records for processing.   

For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement and national 
security records from the requirements of the FOIA.  See 5 U.S. C. § 552(c) (2006 & Supp. IV (2010).  This 
response is limited to those records subject to the requirements of the FOIA.  This is a standard notification 
that is given to all our requesters and should not be taken as an indication that excluded records do, or do 
not, exist. 

Requester Response 

Yes, process and provide me the additional records responsive to my subject. 

No, close my request. 

Please submit your response within thirty (30) days by mail or fax to—Work Processing 
Unit, 170 Marcel Drive, Winchester, VA  22602, fax number (540) 868-4997.  Please cite 
the FOIPA Request Number in your correspondence. 

If we do not receive your decision within thirty (30) days of the date of this notification, 
your request will be closed. 



 

 
For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”  

The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request.  Please use this number in all 
correspondence concerning your request. 
 

You may file an appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States  
Department of Justice, Suite 11050, 1425 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001, or you  
may submit an appeal through OIP's FOIA online portal by creating an account on the following web 
site:  https://www.foiaonline.gov/foiaonline/action/public/home.  Your appeal must be postmarked or 
electronically transmitted within ninety (90) days from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely.  
If you submit your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked “Freedom of 
Information Act Appeal.”  Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be 
easily identified. 
 
 You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information 
Services (OGIS) at 877-684-6448, or by emailing ogis@nara.gov.  Alternatively, you may contact the FBI’s 
FOIA Public Liaison by emailing foipaquestions@fbi.gov.  If you submit your dispute resolution 
correspondence by email, the subject heading should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.”  Please 
also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified. 
 

Sincerely, 

 
David M. Hardy 
Section Chief, 
Record/Information 
  Dissemination Section 
Information Management Division 

Enclosure(s)  

http://www.fbi.gov/foia
https://foiaonline.regulations.gov/foia/action/public/home
mailto:ogis@nara.gov
mailto:foipaquestions@fbi.gov


 

EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552 
 

(b)(1) (A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign 

policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order; 

 

(b)(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency; 

 

(b)(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the 

matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding 

or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld; 

 

(b)(4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential; 

 

(b)(5) inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with 

the agency; 

 

(b)(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy; 

 

(b)(7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records 

or information ( A ) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a 

fair trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, ( D ) 

could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any 

private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law 

enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence 

investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement 

investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could 

reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any 

individual; 

 

(b)(8) contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for 

the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or 

 

(b)(9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells. 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a 

 

(d)(5) information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding; 

 

(j)(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime 

or apprehend criminals; 

 

(k)(1) information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign 

policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods; 

 

(k)(2) investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or 

privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity 

would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(3) material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual  pursuant 

to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056; 

 

(k)(4) required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records; 

 

(k)(5) investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian 

employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished 

information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(6) testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government  service 

the release of which would compromise the testing or examination process; 

 

(k)(7) material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the  person 

who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence. 

 

FBI/DOJ 
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·J0-9 (n.ev. 8·16-79) • • 

TRANSMIT VIA: AIRTEL 

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED 

DIRECTOR, FBI ~Pf'~ 
,t?) 

Jf'O: SAC' ALEXANDRIA C/-'1)<9-. f1• 
THEODORE G. ~~ACKLEY ~ 
INFORMATION CONCERNING 

Enclosed for Alexandria 
reflectin information rovided 

ey. 

DATE:A?gust 24, 1982 

ies of an insert 

Enclosures are being forwarded to Alexandria for 
information, in view of the ongoing investigations concerning 
Shackley. 

Alexandria is requested to recontact! lin effort to 
obtain additional specifics, and initiate investigation deemed 
appropriate. Advise FBIHQ of results of contact and further action 
taken. 

Enclosu~s 

GPO : 1979 0 - 298-383 

··~I 

-~ 

b6 
b7C 
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• • 
Memorandum from L..l ~~'i"""''"'"~ _ ____JI to I 
Re: Theodore G. Shackley ~------------------~ 

Possible Violation of Neutrality Act (2- ) 

DETAILS: 

~------------~--------------~------~ ,aqvised Supervisory 
Special Agent that Mr. Theodore G. Shackley, 
former CIA official who has been publicly li.~~~~~ 
Wilson-Terpil matter, recentlyr.c~o~n~t~a~c~t~e~d~h~i=m~------~~~~~ 

~~~~~--~--------~Shackley to their -corporate sales division 
·in California. 

concern1ng er as needed. 

- 2 -

b6 
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b7C 
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b3 Per CIA 
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b7D 

b6 
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•• Memorandum ..' 
To 

From 

Subject : 

SAC, ALEXANDRIA (58-257) (P) Date 1 0 / 2 9 / 8 2 

SA L-1 ---------1 

rT~~~J~~R~RwN~~~~~T~n~N~~T~·~R~E~S~E~A~B~C~H~.AND TRADE, LTD. (IRT); 

I I 
THEODORE G. SHACKLEY 
BRIBERY/COl 
(00 :AX) 

b6 
b7C 

b6 per EOUSA 
b7C per EOUSA 

Attached is ani !which has 
been discussed with, and~a-p_p_r_o_v_e_d~b~y--,-A~u=sA~~--~~==~~~_, b3 

b6 
b7C 

~Alexandria (Attachment: 1) 
JP!ii~aj 
(2)'!\~ 

~~ 

1* 

~":58-251.-1/ 
S£ARCHEO IND!XED 
EltJALtZED,id I ftiiLEO -~,...,._. 

-

I OCT~~ I 
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'• Memorandum • 
To SAC, Alexandria (58-257) (P) 

From 

SA~~----------------~ 
Subject : INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH & TRADE, LTD. 

• 
Date 1 0 I 6 I 8 2 

(IRT); 

b6 
b7C 

I b6 per EOUSA 
b7C per EOUSA 

THEODORE G. SHACKLEY 
BriberyiCOI 
(00 :AX) b6 per FBI, EOUSA 

b7C per FBI, EOUSA 

On this date the writer met with AUSAI Ito 
establish priorities of investigation for the~~------------~~ cases 
and leads assigned to this agent. 

I lrated the assignments on an A,B,C 
the most important assignment. Following are fhe 
discussed and the priority assigned to them by_ 

(A) "Travel Schedule"-a travel schedule has been 
lists the most important meetings and 

scale, A being 
assignm,nts 

b6 
b7C 

b3 for those meetings. I I stated 
is needed for these me in · -~~~~~~~~~~~~r-----~~b6 

b7C 

b3 per FBI 
--~~--L----------------------------------------------------------------b6 per EOUSA 

b7C per EOUSA 

(A-)~--------------------------------------------~~h~a~s~s~t~a~t~e~d~-----, 
that 

--~~~---------------------------------------------------------bS per EOUSA 

(AB) 

b6 per FBI, EOUSA 
b7C per FBI, EOUSA 
b3 per FBI 

b3 

L..--(B-> ---;:::==~----------------,~~- 'J,-S1-1 

v.s~-2.~-7 
5~"2.SCc 

;a.cs; --I 
SB .. .2 .,_.,_ 

Sf$ • 2. 2.3 ,_ 

;Att 



, I 

~· tfJ.. • ' i 
,'1, 

2 
b6 per FBI, EOUSA 
b7C per FBI, EOUSA 
b3 per FBI 

(B) 

I lalso stated that he wants to hav~l 
interviewed regarding his I 

also reguested a background of I 
I I :l..n 
I I 

I did not discuss the investigation of I 
I 



Memorandum • • 
To 

= JAC
1 
ALt::?<4NOAt~ ( Sr;f- 2.S'"7) (I) 

From SAL...-1 _____ ___.I 

Subject : 

TH()MitS e L.1Nt£.r; 

c::;()wtN fJ/ftA.£ t..lt'-SON_.· 

17-1 f['C I) ell. IT a, . Sli A!JC/( C <F")/ 
8R..t/Jt:.~y / C o:r 
oo: AX 

A 1"7i\ e. ff i:IO A ,e t C.OfJ I e:-s 0 p 

AN IN COM G Tit~ lff'ilA~N I F~ll.M. 

{W'o fJ.t/6 G".S CJp: 

No. 9S"'7 lJII/C# 

----------~------~ 
tt)AS APfttllmrz.y fJ/leiJA~~ ~y L...l _______ ____. 

/ 

ANIJ St6Nt;;"!) {j y c t.../N ~ s .. /HIS Fo~M W"JS Fit.. (.:"vt'J 

IN JI..A.t. y 1~7, AN/) IS A ~~71Afi.N F/(.f!/J /Jy AIV 

1\f>t"Hl oF' 7ft€ ~oA.IbA.A7ldN 7ifAT IS A c.~ (A I~ U\1' G 

1-t:;,eM l S 

~ ' '"'· . . 

v 1-~8' .. 2$? 

1 '"'Sd" -la 4 lS&.S 13 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 



.. -· 

' 

• 2 - ' 
·Attachment to Form 959 

Filed with Respect to 

International Research & Trade Limited 

The capital of IRT consists of 12,000 
shares of common stock having a par value of 
$1.00 each. Mr. Clines acquired his shares 
by original issue from the Company on April 16, · 
1979. He paid $1.00 _per share, or a total of 
$2,400 in cash for his stock. Mr. Clines is 
the subscriber to an additional 9,596 shares. 
The remaining four shares were purchased by 
foreign persons, as directors' qualifying shares;-----­
for a purchase price of $1.09 each. 

On April 16, 1979, Mr.- Clines transferred 
$2,400 in cash to IRT, representing the entire ­
purchase ·price for the shares described in ll.f. 
above. On the same date four foreign persons 
transferred $1.00 each in cash to IRT, representing 
payment for directors' qualifying shares. In 
April, 1979, ~rcadia Li~ited, a foreign corpora­
tion, made a loan to the Company of $497,600 in 
cash. The address of Arcadia Limited is 4, Place 
de L'Etrier, 1224 Geneva, Switzerland. This loan 
is evidenced by a promissory note of _the Company 
having a three-year term and bearing interest at 
the rate of nine percent (9%) per annum. The nqte 
is convertible by the lender into stock of the 
~ompany at maturity, and the Company has the right 
at that time to require such conversion. Certificates 
representing the Common Stock and the note of the 
Company have not yet been issued. In April, 1979, 
the Company made a loan to Ricardo A. Chavez of 
$20,000. r-1r. Chavez's address is ~~~-------r---J 

{ Jand his soc.sec.# .~si \ 

b7C per IRS 



• Attachment to Form 959 ' Filed with Respect to 

International Rese'arch & Trade Limited 

EXHIBIT A 

· INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH 

& TRADE LIMITED, a 

Bermuda Corporation 

owns 
100% 
of 

Systems Services 
International, Inc~, 
a Delaware corporation 

I 

I 
I 

I 

'API Distributors, 
Inc • , a Texas 
corporation y 

~/ International Research & Trade Limited has 
subscription rights to 51% of the stock of API 
Distributors, Inco 
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l\1enaorandum • 
To 

From 

Subject:-

SAC, ALEXANDRIA (12B-12) 

SA~------------------~ 

ET AL; 
NARCOTICS MATTER- H~ROIN 
(00 :AX) 

Date 7/2/82 

· The following Agents are assigned to this Title III 
Special and a copy of this memorandum should be placed in each of 
tHeir investigative files td reflect assignment from July 6 
through August 6, 1982. 

1-SA 
1-SA 
1-SA 
1-SA 
l-SI~ 

1-SA 
1-SA 
1·-SA 
1-SA 
1-SA 
1-SA 
1-SA 
1-SA 
1-SA 
1-SA 
1-SA 
1-SA 
1-SA 
1-SA 
1-SA 
1-1\1 e""'· x"""'a"""n.,..n ... · r ..... _ J""". a __ ___. 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 



FD·302 (REV. 3·8·77) • "'' FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

6/21/82 
Date of transcription'---------

1 

On June 7 reviousl oenaedl 
were 

~~~~----~~----~----------------~~------~----~~--~nited 

L---------~~----~~~~~~~~~the FBI. 
office 

r-----------~~~~~~~~~=-~~~~~~~~~--~~ 

same 

Investigation on;.===6=/=7=/=8=2=:J•Iith!l;:'\===:::.:=:;-_..::.=-=-:.::.:..:.::.:__ __ .:__ __ ..:::_ ___ _ 

by _ ___::~=!,_l _________ _f-__:;:_::~-----
at Alexandria, Virginia AX 

~s?_~ 
File# 

58~ ' 

~ :blw Date dictated 6/14/82 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 
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' 
Airtel 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM: ~SAC, ALEXANDRIA (58-257) (P) 

INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE LTD. (IRT}; 
THOMAS CLINES; 
EDWIN PAUL WILSON; 
THEODORE G. SHACKLEY 
~RIBERY/COI 
(OQ:AX) 

• 

10/13/82 

Re Bureau teletype to Alexandria dated 7/29/82. 

,.2_-Bureau 
(.13~lexandria 
JPN:trc 
(3) -+t-L. 

1* 

FBIHQ will 

. ' r: , / 

b3 



X Airtel 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBri~----------------~ 
(ATTENTION: I 

,1 I 
FRDr·1: jf_tl SAC, ALEXt1.NDRIA (58-257) (P) 

INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, LTD. (IRT); 
TJ:IOHt-'\S G. CLINES; 
EDNIN PAUL HILSON; 
BRIBERY-CCI 
(00 :AX) 

~0/28/82 

Re Alexandria airtel to the Bureau,. 10/13/82., and 
Bureau teletype ·to Alexandria, 7/2 9/8 2 • 

The follm1ing case v-1as cl.,oscd and consolidated into 
captioned case::: 

2-Burcau 
ti=hlexandria 
~:vvd 

(4) \!t).. 

THEODOP~~GEORGE SHACKLEY; 
EDHIN P. WILSON~ 
T}IOf'iAS G. CLINES; 

I I" 
BRIBERY 
(00 :~"{) 
AXfile: 58-243 

, 
I 

b7E I 

1 

b7E I 



AX 58-257, 58-222 Sub B 

~~w 

The foJlowing investigation was conducted by SA 
~ l This jnformatjon is the result ofrl~~~----~1 

I L;:T;:;.;h:-:i;-:s:--:1:;-:. n::-:v=-e--=-st-::-.-i--g-:-a-;-t-.-i_o_n __ w_a_s __ c_o_n~d::-u-c~t~e-d-::--o-n--~0-c-:-t-o'=""b_e_r---::2~5=-,----=1~9~8-r.2~. ________ _J 

The material contained in this insert was obtained 
froml~----~lwhich were subpoenaed by the grand jury. It - · 
should be handled accordlngly. 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

b3 

b3 

. ' 
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• • 
AX 58-257~ 58-222 Sub B ip¥;tw 
r--------l...l..l.l;;;:~..~..~...~rlowing investigation was c ond uc t edr--1"-'"'--~----___, 

This information is the result of 

This investigation was conducted on October 
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_._/....::.d:...,..,, Af~--
~ 

Transmitted _():::::::.....:Ql:...:...5___,... __ """:':oJL-=-~--
<Number) (Time) 

U.S, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1982 0 - 369-895 

b3 



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-78) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 

0------

• 
PRECEDENCE·: 

D Immediate 

D Pr.ior.ity 

D Routine 

FBI 

CLASSIFICATION: 

0 TOP SECRET 

D SECRET 

0 CONFIDENTIAL 

0 UNCLAS E F T 0 

0 UNCLAS 

Date ---------1 -----------------------------------------------------
PAGE TWO AX 58-257 UNCLAS 

IRT WAS IN BUSINESS FROM 1979 TO 1981. ITS BUSINESS ADDRESS 

WAS SUITE 408, 1911 NORTH FORT MYER DRIVE, ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA. 

LEAD: RICHMOND AT RICHMOND, VIRGINIA. CONDUCT INVESTIGATION 

AT VIRGINIA CORPORATION COMMISSION TO DETERMINE WHETHER IRT WAS 

EVER INCORPORATED IN THE STATE OF VIRGINIA, OR WHAT OFFICIAL 

BUSINESS STATUS WAS RECOGNIZED BY VIRGINIA WITH RESPECT TO THIS 

COMPANY. 

BT 

Approved: -----...,.----- Transmitted--------­
<Time) 

Per _____ _ 
(Number) 

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1982 0 - 369-895 

b3 
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ti-· F0·302 (REV. 3·8·77) • 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Date of transcrlptlon._--=1._./'-'1=3:.L/_,8"-'3=-----

Attac. Le1 .i.S a CODV 0: h d . f a Gran d . Jurv s >Poena Til ~c ub h. h 
T!J.=l ~ ~I .:t nnl I 
I I The 
subpoena requested I I 

I I 
I I This suj I~ 

was served atl 

Investigation on_~1 .... /c..;5~/....::8:..:3::...... _____ at Arlington I Virginia File# Alexandria 
--...:==:..:..c:....<-'-'---<---.:-..=:....---- " '' .5. 8-257 -:/tJ;--1 

by __ -r'S,..A....._'_,s....._l _____________ ......,r--_______ oate dictated 

I 
1 :.·{oJ s-f'N::"" ··' ·%"~ 

It and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 



:! 
• 

-·- • z ~ • ~ ..... - ~- ....... --- - .......... --.... . -· _., ___ ~- --

.it~1i~:;-:~!~-~5-~=-~~~-~--=--==SUBli:NA TO TESTJFY ~EFORE GRAt~D J'y ==========---·-.. 
~0HH DOS NO. 496 2 
G~AND JURY NO. 82-3 

to 

1ltnit.eb §fnf£.5 B1sfrirt @ourf 
FOR THE 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA - Alexandria 
--~e,__ __ 

J 

· You are hereby commanded to appear in the :United States District Court for the Eastern 

Distrid of Virginia ~ 200 S. Washington Street 

Alexandria on the 

testify before the Grand Jury and brin~ with you1 

. · see attached 

. ~ 
. ~ 

.. 

This subpoena is issued on appl~cation of the United States. 

-:. 

in the city of 

to 

- · .. 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

b3 

·. b6 
--~W~·~F~A~R=L=E~Y~~P=O~WE==R~S~·~J~R~·---------b?c 

CluJ:. 

~D::::;a::;t~e:.====J=a=n=u=a=r~y=4==;-----· , 19 .'--_8_3_ 
I AUSA 
7ol Pr1nce .stree~ 
-~lexandria, . .VA 22314 

' ' 

{703) 551~910b . 

Deputy Clerk. 

1Strike the words. "and bring with you" unless the subpoena is to require the production of documems or tangible things. in which case 
the o.ocuments and things should be designated in the blank space provided for that purpose. . 

Received this subpO.tf-W-:iii....OoU.......L...--, 
and on I served it on the 
~ithin named L---:---r--t--~--:---=----::-~-----:-:--::----::-1 
by delivering a co·py to and tendering2 to· the fee for one ~afs attendance and the mileage 
allowed by 1aw. 

Date 

Service Fees 
Travel ________________ _ s •'· 

Services---------------------:--
Total---------- $ 

~Ftt'S and mi::::gi: n~ed not be tend~rt:d to the 'dines~ upon service of a subpoena issued in behalf of thrU:nitc:d St~tes or an officer or agency 
• ::!& l:SC ! ~~:. or on behalf of a defendant ":ho is financially unable to pa~ such c-om (Rule 1 iCb). :ft.d~r"i Ruks Criminal Procedure). 

b3 
b6 
b7C 
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AX 58-257 

Subpoena duces ·te·cum 
Page Two 
Issued To: 

• . . 

" 

• ~-

1 

I 
I 

. ·. , 

• 

: 

. . • 

---~--~-- - ' --· --- -- -·- -. - . ~ - -~ 

· . 

. . 

b3 
b6 
b7C 
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b3 
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FD"':j}Q2 (REV. 3·8·77) 
'»""' 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcrJptlon __ 1,_7rl"f""74r/-t-:t:gr3~---

Att~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
was served on 

b> : • :: ~ : Oo<< dloOo<od ' 

TOio •• J.: w """ "'"""' o ow"'"'"""""""' " : • .,,,, L., FBI, " IH"' "•••"Y oHOo FBI ood I> looO<d .,' yoo.,loooyJ 
it and its contents are not to be dlstribllted outside-your agency. 

--. 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

b3 

b6 
b7C 



-"i~~'Z=-~~-~ _· =·..,-=-A=-·=x--ss::;;;;:; H ;L;~,,.~~ T;~~STI~~ ~EF;RE GR~N~}_,L~---- -m--

JOHN DOE NO. 496 2 
GRAND JURY NO. 82-3 

lint ten §tufrs Bisfrirf C!rourf 
FOR THE 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA - Alexandria 

toL..--1 _______ ___j 

You are hereby commanded to appear in the :United States District Court for the Eastern 

District of Virginia at 200 S. Washington Street in the city of 

Alexandria on the ~------------------~~~----------~lro 
testify before the Grand Jury and bring-with you1 

• •• & •• 

see attached 

.. 

~subpoena is issued on appli~ati?n of the United. States . 

. · 
• \ . I 

\ \ • ' • I 

· . 

W. FARLEY PO~~RS, JR. 
. ' 

.. 

b3 

. -... 
-: -:: 

.- •. ~=;... 

Clerk. 

r-~D~a~te~============J==a=n=u=·a=r~y~4~~---_,19 · 83 

~~~~~~~~~--~~~USA 
701 Prince. Street 
Alexandri~.,. yA· 22314 

By 4-~. £ I" l!~t..<-r b6 
2/(/ Deputy Clerk. b?C 

{703) 557.:...9100 
1Strike the words "a::~d bring with you" unless the subpoena is to require the production of documents or tangible things, in whidt case 

the documents and things should be d.:signated in the blank spa~ pro\ided for that purpose. · 

RETURN 

e mileage 

•'· 

_I 

I • 

t:-:: ;-oih:;,~e .nee'c not ~e tendered to the u·it~c:s~ upon ~~n ;,e of a. ~ubpo~r.a i~suec ir. ~u:h:.if _of the llini:t·.c Statt·~ or"." officer or ::~gcn~y 
1-! L sc l ::-:!~. <.: em beh.,:f c>f a cefenc::::: "'ho lS fin~nc::.li~ una he I C.' r~~ u:ch cro~:\ I R~.;k l ;I b!. T'<id.:r:.. Ruk~ Cm:unal Proet:durc). 

b3 
b6 
b7C 
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Subpoena duces tecum 
Page Two 
Issued To:T~------------------------------------------~1. 

I I 
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' I 
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• • 
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b3 

b3 
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I 

AX 58-257 
JPN:gaj 
1 

mhe 
ron 

• 

following il'lvestiaation \ias conducted 
December l, 1982. I 

by SA 
I 

r&l ... u~ S ?-!~ 
·., L1'Ft- :·•:···~···D 

' " - :. ; :J<O l 
'·-- - -1 

~ ': 1 ~ ,> 

' ~ . . . "' • "'1"11 ,. ,., 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

~· ., 
b6 
b7C 

----~1 



ll..X 58-257 
3 

• 

~----~T~h~e material contained in this insert was obtained 
froml !which were subpoenaed by the Grand Jury. It 
should be handled accordingly. 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

b3 



~ 58-257 
58-2.22 Sub B 

JPN:srt 
1 

' • 

~------~~~~~wing investigatiOn was conducted by 
This info~mation is the result of a b3 

b6 
b7C 

The material contained :i.n thi.s 
insert 'tvas obtained f.roml I which 
were subpoenaed by the Grand Jury. It 
should be handled a<,?-cordingly. 

:,. 6 - 7 t_, 
1
) ~ /!7//:e 

SEARCHED · • INIJEXEO 
SERIALIZED r 7'' filED t1t.J::. ; 

JAN 2 ° 1983 
,..,., 

~ l"'' .. ~ 
~-b 

IZAb 
v 

b3 
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7C 



FD-302 (REV. 3·8·77) • 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription 1 I 13 I 8 3 

Attached is a copy of a Grand Jury subpoena which was 
served on I I 

.___ __ _____,I for I I 

b3 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

Investigation on _ _.,l'-'/'--"'6_../...;· 8"'-"'3'---------J 
~8-21fl 

'· t "­.\ 
58-222 Sub B 

by~L..---------------11--~---------;Date dlctated_..=1.!..1....:1:....=..1.!...1...:8:...:3~---~---

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

b6 
b7C 



.AO , 0 .. -- AX 5 8-25 7 

E NO. 496 
GR.Z\ND JURY NO. 

2 
ENA TO TESTIFY BEFORE GRA ,URY 

82-3 
3Snit:ef;l §tufrs m r.sfrirt QI:nurf 

FOR THE 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA - Alexandria 

tolL...-________ _____. 

· You are hereby commanded to appear in the United States District Court for the Eastern 

District of Virginia ~ 200 S. Washington Street 

Alexandria on the 

testify before the Grand Jury and bring _with you1 

see attached 

. . . . 

This subpoena is issued on appl~cation of the United States. 

·. 

in the city of 

W. FARLEY POWERS, JR. 

b6 
b7C 

Clerk. 

b3 

.. ·.r ... 

~D~~~e~----~~J:~nr~~e~aae.:~v~~4--~A-U __ S_A ____ ,l9~~8~3~-

/0l Pr~nce '5 =E (}_~~~ 
Alexandria, -YA 22314 Depury Clerk. 

( 703) 557·:...·9100 
1Strike the words "and bring with you" unless the subpoena is to require the production of documents or tangible things, in which case 

the documents and things should be designated in the blank space pro,ided for that purpose. · · 

RETURN 

Service Fees 
$ Travel---------­

Services--------------------.,.-
Total ---------------- S 

r------, 

"1 • ,_/ 

·Fees a::c m:l~.:g: need not be tendered to the ""it-:ie~s upon ~ervice of a suhpoena issc~:d in brl" 
· .?S L:SC i ~::!5. or on behalf of a defendant "·ho .. is fmancially unable to pay such com 1 

. . ., 

,...-

I served it on the 

"~d S;ates or an officer or agency 
~~imina! Protedure) . 

b3 
b6 
b7C 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-78) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

[X] Teletype 

0 Facsimile 

0------

• 
PRECEDENCE·: 

D Immediate 

D Pr.ior.ity 

[XI Routine 

FBI 

CLASSIFICATION: 

D TOP SECRET 

D SECRET 

D CONFIDENTIAL 

0 UNCLAS E F T 0 

Q9 UNCLAS 

Date __ 1_/_19_/_8_3 __ -; 

-----------------------------------------------------FM ALEXANDRIA (58:257) (P) 

TO BALTIMORE ROUTINE 
·~ 

DALLAS ROUTINE ~~ 
·'2 

MIAMI ROUTINE ~ 

id-~ 

MOBILE ROUTINE '~ 
NEW YORK ROUTINE I ~ 
PHILADELPHIA ROUTINE~ 
SPRINGFIELD ROUTI~E ~t1\ 
TAMPA ROUTINE ~~ 
\AJ'FO ROUTINE\:/~ 
BT 

UNCLAS 

INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, LTD. (IRT); THOf.'IAS G. CLINES; 

EDWIN PAUL WILSON; BRIBERY - CONFLICT OF INTEREST, (OO:ALEXANDRIA) 

FOR INFORMATION OF RECEIVING OFFICES, THE ALEXANDRIA DIVISION 

IS CONDUCTING AN INVESTIGATION INTO THE FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES OF 

THE CAPTIONED SUBJECTS AND THEIR ASSOCIATES. INTERNATIONAL 

@Alexandria 
JPN:sf~ 
(1) '7J. 

Approved: ---=;£_Jl_,_~~1}...::....__ 

.5"2 -;:),.!;' Y] -lcrti 
~ARCHED~~EXED 

JERIALIX1mJ:tfi::iiTL~m • 1 I 'H: 

~sz. 
o-J--

Transmitted ~D::!..\!....'j..l....-------:=----,--
<Number> (Time) Per~ 

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1982 0 - 369-895 



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-78) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 

D.:---------

PRECEDENCE·: 

D 1mmediate 

D Pr.ior.ity 

D Rout.ine 

FBI 
CLAS SIF1CATION: 

D TOP SECRET 

D SECRET 

0 CONFIDENT:IAL 

0 UNCLAS E F T 0 

D UNCLAS 

Date--------; r------------------------------------------------------PAGE TWO AX 58-257 UNCLAS 

RESEARCH AND TRADE, LTD. (IRT), IS OWNED ALMOST EXCLUSIVELY BY 

THOMAS G. CLINES. IT IS UNCLEAR WHAT THE TRUE PURPOSE OF IRT 

WAS, BUT IT IS BELIEVED THAT CLINES USED IRT TO FUNNEL FUNDS 

FROM EDWIN PAUL WILSON TO OTHER COMPANIES. IT IS ALSO BELIEVED 

THAT THE COMPANY MAY HAVE BEEN USED TO PAY BRIBES TO GOVERNNENT 

OFF'ICIALS. 

RECEIVING 

OFFICES ARE REQUESTED TO CONDUCT THE FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION WITH 

RESPECT TOI 

Approved: -------- Transmitted ---;:-::--::--:----=---:---
(Number) (Time) 

Per _____ _ 

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1982 0 - 369-895 

b3 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-78) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 

0------

PRECEDENCE·: 

D Immediate 

D Pr.ior.ity 

D Routine 

FBI 
CLASSIFICATION: 

0 TOP SECRET 

0 SECRET 

0 CONF.IDENT1AL 

D UNCLAS E F T 0 

D UNCLAS 

SINCE RELATED CASES ARE BEFORE THE COURT AT THIS TDJIE, THE 

ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY (AUSA) HANDLING THIS CASE, 

~~ ----------------~~HAS REQUESTED THAT THIS INVESTIGATION BE 

COMPLETED AND REPORTED TO THE ALEXANDRIA DIVISION BY FEBRUARY 7, 

1983. ANY RECEIVING OFFICE THAT WILL NOT BE ABLE TO MEET THIS 

DEADLINE IS REQUESTED TO NOTIFY THE ALEXANDRIA DIVISION AS SOON 

AS POSSIBLE. 

b3 

b6 
b7C 

I I b3 

r-_____ L_E_AD_s_:2===============================================:.b6 
b7C 

Approved: -------- Transmitted --:-:-:---c:--:----:=:--::--
<Number) (Time) 

Per _____ _ 

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1982 0 - 369-895 



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-78) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 

0------

PRECEDENCE·: 

D Immediate 

D Pr.ior.ity 

D Routine 

FBI 

• 
CLAS SIFJCATION: 

0 TOPSECRET 

D SECRET 

0 CONFIDENTJAL 

D UNCLAS E F T 0 

D UNCLAS 

Date ---------1 
~------------------------------------------------------PAGE NINE AX 58-257 UNCLAS 

I CONDUCT 
~------------------------~ 

INVESTIGATION ATI I 
.a----------r---....JI TELEPHONE NUMBER L..~------~~ AND 

I 

Approved: --------- Transmitted ____,.,..,.---,--------,=-:---:---
<Number) (Time) 

Per _____ _ 

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1982 0 - 369-895 

b3 
b6 
b7C 



FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-78) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 

0-------

PRECEDENCE·: 

D :Immediate 

D Pr.ior.ity 

D Routine 

FBI 

• 
CLASSIFICATION: 

0 TOP SECRET 

D SECRET 

0 CONF.IDENTIAL 

0 UNCLAS E F T 0 

0 UNCLAS 

Date ---------; 

~-;;aE-TEN-Ax58~2s7-uNciAs--------------------------------l 

Approved: --------- Transmitted ------=----,.---
<Number) (Time) 

Per _____ _ 

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1982 0 - 369-895 

b3 
b6 
b7C 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-78) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 

0-------

• 
PRECEDENCE·: 

D :Immediate 

D Pr.ior.ity 

D Routine 

FBI 

• 
CLASSIFICATION: 

D TOP SECRET 

D SECRET 

D CONF.IDENT:IAL 

D UNCLAS E F T 0 

D UNCLAS 

DMe _____________ ~ 

~------------------------------------------------------
PAGE ELEVEN AX 58-257 UNCLAS 

I 
BT 

Approved: ---------- Transmitted -----------,--,--,---
<Number> (Time) 

Per _____ _ 

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1982 0 - 369-895 

b3 



FD·~02 (REV. 3·8·77) 
.. ! 1 • • ~ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of- transcrlptlon __ _:1::...!..../..::2:....:4::..,/~8..::3:__ __ 

receJ.ve J.n Special mail slot on 
January 13, 1983. has 
been transported toL.....;ot-,-e--=u=-n.....,.i"":'t-y-d'=:""""~s:-:t:-a--:-t-e-s-~A-:t-t:--o-r-n-e-v-:'-s-~o-:f::-'f, ; ce 
where it will be stored withl I which 
have been subpoenaed for this case. 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

!'tf 
1/13/83 Alexandria, Virginia Alexandria~8-257~ Investigation on ___________ at _________________ File #--------=--:::--:=--:: 

58-256 

I 205-1 
by ___ --'-__ S_A--L ____________ ...J---------Date dlctated __ l_/_1_8_/_8_3 _______ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is t!le property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

b6 
b7C 
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1"~·302 (REV. 3·8·77.) • • . )--

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcrlptlon __ l.....,_/_.2'"-""4'4/_,8......_.3.__ __ 

I lwere received from 

Also included arel 

I I 

b3 

b6 
----------~----------------------------------------~---------------------------b?C 

b 
b 
b 

3 
6 
7C 

Investigation on __ _...l'-'/'-'1,_.7_./c..:B......,3,__ ____ atj ~File# A] exandrj a 58-222 
~---------------=~--------------~ Sub B 

bY----~=~,I _____________ ..JbFPc.:N:.:...:.: ~go.:a::..J.L.. _________ Date dlctated _ _,l=----=-="i'£i::'!Hl'il:l:!;li::;:6:!=:~,;;;cw'-'-'-p-tb''---l 
b6 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and Is I aned to J.Orr~g~J; 1983 b7C 
It and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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AX 58-222 Sub B 
AX 58-257 

• • 
2 

These I I have been transported to the United 
States Attorney's Off~ce where they will be stored with 
l lfor this case. 

b3 



FD-302 (REV. 3-8-77. • 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Date of transcrlptlon __ ..:l,_./_,2::.4..!!..L./...o:8,_,3::._ __ 

received 

apparently hand delivered and were placed 
slot on January 13, 1983. They were 

pursuant to a grand jury subpoena: 

I lhave been transported . . 
to the Un~ted States Attorney's Offtce where they w~ll be 
stored with I which have been subpoenaed 
for this case. 

Investigation on_-;:::=l=/=1=3=/=8=3====:_:a:,:t=;_A_l_e_x_a_n_d-':~;'-i_a__:_,_V_~_· r--=g'-i_n_~_· _a __ 

SA 

b6 
b7C 

by ____ S_A--1----------..J----J_P_N_:..:;g_a.....:J:;.... ___ Date dlctated __ 1_/_l-t-........:.---i------

J/.\N 2 7 1q83 
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is • aned to your agency; " 
it and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

b3 



• 
File • Serial Charge Out 
FD-5 (Rev. 6-17-70) 

File 52-d $'_2~----Dati/-d$"-3) 
Class. Case No. 

D Pending 
Last Serial 

0Closed Date 
Charged Serial No. Description of Serial 

<' 
---='=----P~~~=-----h.,__..:---;~b--~ -"'!:52 c;)S"",t 

--------~----------~~----~---------------b6 f? JLl • l-t~:Jf~~~L___b7C 
~------------------~ 

RECHARGE Date _____ _ 

To ----------------From--------

Ul.!l<: _ .... --------------'0 { 
.2~ 
=:::o 
s:: 
~ -------------

Employee 

Location 

~{-

Date charged 

FBI/OOJ 



.;~302 ~~EV. 3·8·77) •• r-

• (, ...... / 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

- l - Date of transcrlptlon, ____ l_:_/_2....,.7...::/_8.:.....:.3 ____ _ 

r IPiknik Products Com-
pany , 3 8 6J...,..6 ........ b,_a-y---:S~tr-r-e-e-:-t-,---=-M-=-o-n-t-:----g-o_m_e_r_y_, -t-:----e-::-1-e-p-:-h ..... one I I, was 
advised of the identity of the interviewing Agent and the 
nature of the interview. She provided the following information: 

...... ___ ..,.......,.... ..... I advised that her company, PiKnik Products 
Company, began doing business with International Research 
Trade, Ltd. (IRT) in May, 1980. She said she was initially 
contacted byl lwho worked for IRT. She never 
had a personal contact withl I with all contact occurring 
over the telephone. She remembers that her first contact came 
whenl !called her and asked her if she would be interested 
in sn1pp1ng products overseas, and she told him Piknik Products 
would be interested in this. 

After the initial contact,! lwould call her when 
he wanted to place an order and she would give him a price on a 
truckload of products. She advised in each instance, the sales 
to IRT were for either mayonaise or mustard. After quoting 

L----~b price for a truckload of mayonaise or mustard, he 
would call her back with an order. These orders would be sent 
to Super Value Food Store located in the ~ahamas. Super Value 
Food Store would send a cashier's check tol I and he would 
then send this check to Piknik Products. When the check was 
received, the order would be shipped to either Tropical 
Shipping Company, 821 Avenue E, Riviera Beach, Florida, or on 
one occasion to Pioneer Shipping, 3250 Northwest North River 
Drive, Miami, Florida. 

L-----~~~~advised that she was never told who owned 
IRT, but she made the assumption that Super Value Food Stores 
owned the company since the cashier's check that Piknik Products 
received for goods purchased from them was received from Super 
Value Food Stores. 

b6 
b7C 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

AX 58-257 -;.&.© ~ 
Investigation on_-'l:c:.!.../.::2....;6:....:./_8=-=.3 _________ at Montgomery, Al o.bama I MO 58-164 e# __________________ _ 

SEARCHED INDEXED _I 
SA I sdh l/2 ~9~1£ED A ttmED .i1 )J Jb6 

by ~L------------_J--------------------Date dlctated ______ t-i:>____________ b7C 

· FEB 219P.3 • v 
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and 1 loaned to your agency; 
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Date 1/27/83 

-----------------------------------------------------
TO: ...__.. -,Ff~ lLEXANDRIA ( 58-257) 

FRd~~~~~MOBILE (58-164)(RUC)(MONTGOMERY RA) 

INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND 
TRADE, LTD. (IRT); 
THOMAS G. CLINES; 
EDWIN PAUL WILSON 
BRIBERY - CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

00: Alexandria 

Re Alexandria teletype to Baltimore, 1/19/83. 

Enclosed for Alexandria are the following: 

FD-302 

The enclosed interview ofl !indicates 
that Piknik Products Company was doing business during the 
time in question, and that Piknik Products did business with 
IRT. 

@-Alexandria (Enc. l3):f';_,. 
1 - Mobile 
MMS:sdh (3) 

Approved:--------- Transmitted --::-:---:---:-------,=:---1 
(Number) (Time 

J ,. ~I ,... "" ,, .::18"'", 
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MO 58-164 

I The prfnciQals of Piknik Products Company are I Both 

I~:::::::::::::::Tr-a-s~ !~~1 as Piknik Products Company, were checked 
1n Mob1le 1ndices with negative results. 
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FD-302 (REV. 3·8·77) 

l 
. I 

ot:.fl' .--_.' I ' 

' ., • ·-
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l. January 27, 1983 
Date of transcription _______ _ 

I !Executive Vice President und 
Secretary-Treasurer for Giloter-Mary Lee Corporation (GML), 
Post Office Box 227, 1037 State Streety Chester, Illinois, 
telephone number [ I was advised of the identity 
of the intervie't·7l.ng Ag.ent and that this inquiry concerned 
Gt-lL's business dealings with International Research and Trade 
Limited (IRT). 

I I said the President and General r~anager of 
G~ffi isl I He said m4L has been 
in existence for 13 years in its present corporate form and 
that they have plants in Chester, Illinois,. Steelevi11er 
Illinois, Perryville, r'Iisoouri and v?ilson, Arkansas,. GML 
makes cake mixes and macaroni and cheese dinners for the 
large chain stores <:tnd make deliveries in all 48 contiguous 
states. He .stated he m~s a~1are of the Super Value shipments 
his company makes to Nassau, the Bahamao. 

! I r:aid the names -Thomas G. Clines and Edt·Tin 
Paul Nil on are unknosgn to him. He could-not recall meeting 
e i therl I or I I i!;rhose naxaes appear 
on correspondence of IRT. He said be docs do business with 
Touche Ross, a large ~ccounting firm. 

1/2~/83 ChP~~crn Illinois Investigation aft<-..=:..:'C'~=-=-------=.::.:.11't~'"" • SI ~i~-;2_ .... _i _____ ---:=-:,.-

r'\~ r:'\1 .... _:-, r: '1-6<0¥ 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

I January 27, 1983 
Date of transcription _______ _ 

I President and General Manager, 
Gilster-M~a-r-y~L~e-e~C~o-r_p_o_r_a-~~-~~·on (GML), Post Office Box 22~7~'--~ 
1037 State Street, Chester, Illinois, telephone numberl 

I I was advised of the identity of the interview~i-n-9--~ 
Agent and that this inquiry concerned m~'s business dealings 
with International Research and Trade Limited (IRT}. 

~~~~~~~~~·~ing a telephone call 
in May, 1980, of IRT, who said he 
wanted to s~~r_·_~_~,~~~-~~-~~~~~~£~~~~ff~~~o~v~e~r~,~~~a~s an~ requested price 
quotations. that_ jwould have to pay 
in advance ~a~g~r~e~e~ 

~~~----~lsaid IRT was a small volume customer, 
their business relationship was satisfactoryG 

but 

~--~lgot the impression that IRT was a relatively 
new company and said he never did knmv who the owners ~;ere. 

1/26/83 Chester, Illinois SI 58-227 

b6 
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Date ----------1 
~------------------------------------------------------

TO: SAC, ALEXANDRIA (58-257) 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (58-227) (RUC) 

SUBJECT: INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH 
AND TRADE LIMITED (IRT); 
THOMAS G. CLINES; 
EDWIN PAUL WILSON; 
BRIBERY - CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
00: Alexandria 

Re Alexandria teletype to Baltimore dated 1/19/83. 

Enclosed for Alexandria are the following items: 

Original and two copies of an FD-302 of an interview 

of~~----------~~ 
Original interview notes; 

Original and two copies of an FD-302 of an interview 

ofiL....-____ ____,~1 
Original interview notes; 

r ./ 
(':.J <1 

6)- Alexandria (58-257) (Encls. 13!f.-------..-~Ld ,· 
1 - springfield (58-227> t':rr:ru;r;rtt-
PAS/bbs 
(3) 

~ 
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SI 58-227 

The tollowing investigation was conducted by the 
Springfield Division: 

On 1/24/83 the Chester, Illinois Telephone Book 
showed a listing for the Gilster-Mary Lee Corporation with 
main offices at 1037 State Street, telephone number 826-2361, 
cake mix plant at 705 North Sparta, telephone number 965-
3426, and truck garage at 210 West Main, telephone number 
965-3485. 

There were no listings for a Glister-Mary Lee Corporation. 

Springfield indices regarding Gilster-M,ry Lee 
Corporation,! _negative. 

Springfield indices negative regarding International 
Research and Trade Limited and Thomas G. Clines. 

Sorinafield indices reflect! 

1 fFrom l.nformatJ.on avaJ.TaOTe to Spr l.nqfl.eld, 
~=J.~t~c~a~n~n~o~t~b~e~d~e~t~e~r~m~l.~·n~e~d~w~h~e~t~h~e~r~1-------------------------------~ 

No further investigation remains at Springfield 
and this matter is being RUC'd. 
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To SAC, ALEXANDRIA (58-500) Date 1 I 2 4 I 8 3 

From sAl 
~----------------------------~ 

Subject : WHITE-COLLAR CRIME ASPECTS 
OF THE WII.SON/TERPIL INVESTIGATIONS; 
BRIBERY-COI 
(00 :AX) 

Based upon inst:ructions from the SAC in a memo dated 
1110183, all pending Wilson/Terpil cases will have LHMs due every 
sixty (60) days. The first LHMs are due 3110183, and every sixty 

days thereafter. 
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F0~02 (R~V. 3·8·77) • 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription 1/2 5/8 3 

On appeared at 
the Unit d States District Court, Alexandria, Virginia, pursuant 

Fe~eral Grand Jury subpoena which he had receiyed, Aftej 

~~~~~·sed L~~~~--~~--~~~~~--~~~~~------~~~J 
came to he office of Assistant United States Attorney 

At that office ,I I furl:lished the 

I 
in ormation·to Special Agent I I 

I I advised that I I 

I l.::~rlvi RAil I I 

I I lstatedl I 

Investigation on __ ..J.]-J/c...ll..-..-'.2-J./...1;8;1....3~----at A 1 eX an d r i a , v j r g j n i a FueA.l exandria4257~d))$' 
58-222 Sub B 

by~L-----------_J-----------Date dlctated _ __:l:...:/~f,:;:-3...;.::}...:,':8::;..:·~~-~-_,....,.~...,-.,.,-::!:·:_· ....1.·y!.!.'rn~~ 
.... ;,,,C.L< ::./A~ > .~.A zt+t= 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and i loaned to your agency; 
; •• " ' ~J #';~}·') .... 

It and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. :· 1 •) , .: f':;.,1:\) 
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1·0·302 (Rl V. 3-11-77) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of trilnscrlptlon_~l.._,,,_/...13..a.l-t-/ .... B.r...3;L. __ _ 

L-----~~~~--~1 telephone nufuber I was interviewed 
regarding his ownership of Brown Printing Company, Route #925, 
Waldorf, Maryland 20601. ~fter ~eing shown proper identification 
by the interviewing agent, L Jadvised as follows:. 

~----------~---~w~s the owner of Brown Printing C~mpany fro~m~-----, 
I rtoL lwhen he sold the business tel I I L....------1 

During the period! lowned the business Internation~l 
Research and Trade, Ltd. (IRT) was a good customer. I J 
was the individual that brought printing work in or1~--~~~f~r-o-m~I~R~T. 

I lstated he did not know what position hel'1\-..5iL..Ioo .......... ....._.. 
possibly some form of salesman since. much o e work L..,....-----r--.....,lo..W.""""';'t 
tol lwas the printing of proposals. did not kno 
on a personal basis an4 he never heard discuss who owne 
IRT.I htetl Jwhen he, walked into the business 
with work for Brown Printing Company. 

lnvestlgiltlon on 1/27/83 ---- ~I L!JMlCia-Lr-;lyr...:lua~n~du.._ __ File # B~ 58-728 
L.,_ ____________ _, 

by ~L------------------------------'~·-----Date dictated --lj2:J..~j:-18;J..3_,__ _____ _ 

Till> Clo~Utllent <ontatns ncttller recornmenaat10ns nor conclustons or tile FBI. It is til~ property of tile FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it ana tts contents are not to be Cltstrtbut~a outstac your ayency. 
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F0·302 (.REV. 3-ll·7'1) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date ot transcription 1/31/83 
·---

I IBrown Printing Company, Route #925, 
Waldorf, Maryland, telephone number! was interviewed 
regarding his knowledge of Brown Printing customer, International 
Research and Trade, Ltd. \IRTl, After being advised of the identity 
of the interviewing agent1 . advised as follows: 

I I purchased the cornpa~y from I I in r1 --------L_ __ Inh~u~t~was familiar with IRT. I I stated IRT was 

b6 
b7C 

a good cus~omer of Brown Printing before he n:rchase: the business 
but f ~ I did not get along with I __ J IRT Representat.ive, 
therefore, ltook the IRT business elsew ere. 

s~nce IRT did not do business with Brrwn Printing after ~~~~~~purchased the business, he did not know Jposition 
with IRT or IRT's ownership. 

I 

i 
I 
I 

! 

b3 
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Investigation on __ Wlfe ~ ----.It .W~ldorf I Maryland 
---1L..--______.L ___ ai_N~~c 

Hie" BA 58-728 

by~L-------------~Jl..S.W. ________ n .. te dlct11ted ._..&.1-f./.J.2:.._1,/c...8U-J3 _______ _ 

Tha~ doc una.•nt contains neither reo·• ·a>.rwnd~ta<>lls ""' , " ,, , '''""' .,r tt•c 1 dl, It •• llac Pr<.•a.><:o ty of til<• I lll and 1> lo.urc<l to YO Ill ''' .. .. '. 

it a no lt!J contr-nts are nut to lJc t.l1!..t1 alH•tct.J outs.1c.1~ YIIJlll ~·Jl"•ll.J. 



FD·302 (REV. 3·8·77) • 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 

of the 1nterv1ew1ng Agen 
following information: 

advised that 

I I adv1sed that 
Retailing Corporation werel 
and Secretary of[ 

I !advised thatl 

the pr1nc1pa 

I 

Date of transcrlptlon __ 2_;_:/'-l....:./_S_3 ___ _ 

as advised of the ident1ty 
interview and furnished the 

1 s of 
IV ice 

Sa es Mar et1ng 
Pres~dent, I 

1 k 

SEA!lCHED. 
SER!f.lllt:u/t..f+-· 

Investigation on __ l....:./_2_7...:../_8_3 _____ at _T_am__,p._a..-.£,_F_l_a_•::...._ _______ _ 

SA~~--------------~' ad 
bY-----------------------=1--8-----Date dlctated ___ :l:....:· /_

2_7...:../_S __ J _____ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

it and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-78) • ' .. 
FBI 

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: 

0 Teletype D Immed.iate 
D Facsimile 0 Pr:iodty 

D 0 Rodtine 

AIR TEL 

CLASSIFICATION: 

0 TOP SECRET 

0 SECRET 

0 CONFIDENTIAL 

0 UNCLAS E F T 0 

0 UNCLAS 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Date 2/1/83 I _....!:::!..J._:.....=..<-~:=!....----i, 

~-----------------~------------------------------------

{ TO: SAC, ALEXANDRIA (58-257) 

.()tf~~~FROM: SAC, TAMPA (58-217) RUC 

,~ INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH & TRADE, LTD. (IRT) 
,~ THOMAS G. CLINES; 

EDWIN PAUL WILSON 
BRIBERY - CONFLICT OF INTEREST, 
OO:ALEXANDRIA 

Re Alexandria tel to Tampa, 1/20/83 

Enclosed for Alexandria are the oriqinal and one copy of 
an FD-302 reflecting an interview withl land the 
interview notes for that interview. In add1t1on,1 

--) 

(i)~ Alexandria (Enc. 4) 
1 - Tampa 
DFM:ad 
( 3) 

Approved: ---------

;-al¥ 

Transmitted Per ------
<Number> (Time) 

*U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1980-305-750/5402 
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.,..:~,. < ·FiS-302 (REV • . 3·tl·77) ... \ • • 
1 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

2/2/83 Date of transcription ________ _ 

t I Manager of Sales Administration, 
Stanley- ~dmar, Inc. ~~V~J, D~v~sion of Stanley Works, 11 Grarnmes 
Road, Allentown, PA 18103, telephone! I provided the 
following information: · · 

SVI has been in business many years and manufactures 
industrial grade storage cabinets at Allentown, PA. The business 
is located in the Queen City Industrial Park near the Queen City 
Airport, Allentown, PA. This is the home of£ice of SVI which is 
part of the corporation that manufactures well-known Stanley tools. 

I I advised that SVI has a sales representative 
~~~·n~~t~h~e~A~l~e~x~a=n~d~ria, VA area by the name of I lte~ephone 
I I 

AX 5 8-25 T_..~ I .JJ 
Investigation on ___ l...;./_2_7_/_8_3 ____ at ____ A.:..;.l...:.l..=.e..;__n_t_o_w_n....;...!:,,_P_A _____ ,flle # PH 5 8- 8 57 ( ARA) 

es\}-

bY. SA I Date dlctated ____ l.._/_2_7_/_8_3 ____ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency~ 
It and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 



. . . 
' 

1 ,I 

AX 58-J?57 
PH 5 8-'857 

2 

advised to his knowledge SVI has done 
no ~==~~u~s~~~n~e~s~s~with IRT. He advised that onlyl 

L....--..,.....__,.____.1 could advise of the nature of the original sale ._a_n_d...--___. 
whether he knows anything about the people who operated IRT. 

: I !advised his company may have done some 
business w~th a company known as T.G.S. which may p~ssibly be 
related to IRT. 

-----------~--- --- --

b6 
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' ' v 1 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

2/2/83 
Date of transcription'----------

~~--------------------------------------------------------------~~~Jrovlded 

Investigation on __ --=l::;/!......!::2:.._7!....!.../...:8::..;3::::..... ____ ., ~L----------..:-----FIIe # 

bY ~L------------_:---------------Date dictated 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and l,l;_;;o.;;;;an;.;,;e;;.;;d._.·:t:.;;;o'-'' Yo.;;o;.;;u~~.,~;;,.;:; il~~,r,l~{:y,~· ~~ 
.... 1'""1~ A 

It and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. · q t·'·'!..~ 
y~· 
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FD-36 (R,ev. 5-22-78) .. 

TRANSMIT VIA: 
D Teletype 
D Facsimile 
E=JAIRTEL 

PRECEDENCE·: 
D Immediate 
D Pr.ior.ity 
D Rout.ine 

FBI 

CLASSIFICATION: 
0 TOP SECRET 
0 SECRET 
0 CONFIDENT1AL 
0 UNCLAS E F T 0 

0 UNCLAS 
Date 2/2/83 

~------------------------------------------------------

TO: SAC, Alexandria (58-257) 

FROM: SAC, Philadelphia (58-857)(ARA)(RUC) 

INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, LTD. (IRT); 
THOMAS G. CLINES; 
EDWIN PAUL WILSON; 
BRIBERY-CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
OO:AX 

Reference Alexandria teletype to Baltimore and other 
offices dated 1/19/83. 

Enclosed herewith to Alexandria are the following items: 

1. Original and one copy of an FD-302 reporting interview 
with ~~------------------------------------~IStanley-Vidmar, Inc., Allentown, PA. 

I 

2. Original and one copy of an FD-302 regarding 

I 
., r 

I 
4. Investigative notes. 

Philadelphia indices negative on Stanley-Vidmar, Inc.; 
Bahamas Telecommunications Corporation; and T.G.S. Indices reveal 
the following two cases, both Alexandria 00, and the respective 
files reveal that Alexandria has been provided all pertinent 
information: "'3 _) -~ ,:::--:.) . : 1-~1 , 

/-(6/- /1 'ff 

(V- Alexandria (58-257) (Encs.' 9) (RM) 
1- Philadelphia (58-857)(ARA) 

JH:daw 
( 3) 

udL~ 

I 

Approved: Transmitted --:-:-:--:--::---~--:=-:----:--- Per _____ _ 
<Number) (Time) 
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AX 58-257 
PH 58-857 

1.1 
~T=H~O~MA~S-7.GR=E=G=o~R=Y~C7L~I=NE~S~;--------~ 

BRIBERY; COI 

2 • 

OO:AX 
AX File 58-222 
PH File 58-833 

b6 
b7C 

b7E 

For information of Alexandri~ J b6 
advised he believes IRT may be associated with a company byhe b7c 
initials T.G.S. but he was not · positive of the connection, if any. b7E 
Stanley-Vidmar, Inc. may have done business with T.G.S. The 
onl erson in the com an who act with IRT was a 

o ks in the 
Alexandria VA area 
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Z NR UUUUU 

R 081753Z FEB 83 

( 

FM FBI WASHING.TON FIELD (58-1993) <RUC) (SQ C-7) 

TO FBI 

BT 

UNGLAS 

ALEXANDRIA J257l ROUTINE 

• 

INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, LTD (!RT); THOr'1AS G. CLINES; 

EDvllN PAUL WILSON; BRIBERY- CONFLICT OF INTEREST, COO:AX) 

RE AX TEL TO BA 1 JANUARY 19~ 1983 AND WFO TELCAL TO 

AX SAl I JANUARY 27, 1983. 

INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED AT 1725 EYF STREET, N.W., 

WASHINGTON, D. c. <WDC) AND 1825 K STRF.ET, N.W., WDC, CONCERNING 

CONGRESSIONAL PHOTOGRAPH! C SERVICE (CPS>, LTD. DETERMINED CPS 

00 LONGER IN BUSINESS IN vJDC UNDER THAT NAME. TELEPHONE SERVICE 

~S BEEN DISCONNECTED AND CPS VACATED THE PREMIS~S AT 1725 EYE 

STREET IN APPROXH1ATELY NOVE1'1BER - DECEMBER, 1982. 

REPRESENTATIVES OF THE CAFRITZ CO., 1825 K STREET, N.W., 

WDC, ADVISED THAT CPS WAS BONIFIED TFNANT AT NUf'1BF.R 4, 1726 

EYE STREET, N.W., A~D BUSINESS ~JAS EVICTED Ir~ NOVEfl1BF.R-DE:CEMBER 

-· 5<€- ~11· ~ 
Ill.. ....,aPE . 

\ FEB 81983 \ 
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PAGE TWO DE WF O~H0 UNCLAS 

FOR NON-PAYt~ENT OF RENT. CPS VACATED PREMISES OvJING CAFRITZ 

CO. CONSIDERABLE Af•10Ul'JT OF BACK RENT. CAFRITZ CO. IS NOvJ IN 

FOSSESSION OF OFFICE SPACE. THERE WERE NO NAf•1ES RETAINFD BY 

CAF'RITZ CO. INDICATING PRINCIPALS OF' COMPANY; THAT INFORMATION 

H4VI!~ BEEN DESTROYED. CAFRITZ CO. BELIEVES THAT IRS t•1AY HAVE 

l :. TAKEN POSSESSION OF' PROPERTY LEFT BY CPS. 

BT 

#0010 

[ .. r . 

l ,, :.~ 

~ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-78) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

0 Teletype 

D Facsimile 
[1g AIRTEL 

PRECEDENCE·: 

Olmmediate 

0 Pr.ior.ity 

0 Routine 

FBI 
• 

CLASSIFICATION: 

D TOP SECRET 

D SECRET 

D CONF.IDENTIAL 

D UNCLAS E F T 0 
D UNCLAS 

Date ___ 2....:.../_8....:..../_8_3_-; 
~------------------------------------------------------

TO_: :j{(AC; ALEXANDRIA (58-257) 

FRO~~~~-BALTIMORE (58-728) (Sq, 7) (P) 

SUBJECT: INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, 
LTD. (IRT) ~ 
ET AL 
BRIBERY - CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
00: Alexandria 

Re Alexandria teletype to Baltimore 
dated 1/~9/83 

one Enclosed for Alexandria is an original and 
copy each of FD-302s reflecting inter'views of L.I..,...........--____ .....J 

I Iandi I Also enclosed is a 
I 

1A 
envelope containing! 

LEADS; 

BALTIMORE~ 

AT WILMING~ON, BELAWARE 

1. Inve~tigation continue~. 

~~ Alexandria (58~257) (Enc. 5) 
2 - Baltimore (58-728) 
JRN;glw 
(4) 

I 
I 

- --~~--d61-PJ.../f 
"""';-','•-

!' ' 
I ;;c;" ,:.L ?ttl- .!l_tj-

' 
I 

Approved: -------- Trans m1tted --::-:---:,....--:----:=:,....--:-"----
Per _____ _ 

<Number) (Time) 

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1982 0 - 369-895 
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FD·302 (REV. 3·8·77. I • 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 

Date of transcrlptlon __ 2...:/_9~/_8_3 ___ _ 
(TELEPHONIC INTERVIEW) 

Internal Audit ManageLAnderson-Clayton 
r-A..w.~o.~....___.22~£".='.="-¥u=r~c=-:!l.!"""'""~;::w:-:-a~y~, Dallas, Texas, telephone number 

was made aware of ·the identity of the interviewing 
~~~~~~~~nature of the inquiry, at which time he provided 
the information: 

~~~~~~ adv~sed that an aud~t of their accounting 
system failed to identify International Research and Trade, 
LTD., Thomas G. Cline·s., or Edwin )?aul Wilson as· parties to 
any business transactions with Anderson-Clayton Foods Company. 
Super Value Food Stores is a large customer of Anderson-
Clayton Foods and a scan on their file for business transactions 
between June and December, 1980 failed to surface International 
Research and .Trade, LTD., Clines, or Wilson as brokers or 
purchasers of any Anderson-ClaytQn Foods products, particularily, 
blended s~orten~ng. I !advised that this was accomplished by 
a line by line item l1.st1ng on their files which identified . 
the product, the amount of the order, the customer order numb·er, 
and the date of shipment. Particular attention was paid to 
any invoices that fell within the $12,000 to $1·8, 000 range. 
On any of these invoices the microfilm invoice file was checked 
to asc~rtain the customer by name or the brokerage operation. 

!advised that their investigation revealed nothing out 
L-o"""£-.t ..... h-e~ ordinary. 

I I fu~ther advised that it is not uncommon for 
And~rson-Clayton Foods to receive bogus invoices from unsolic·itec'l. 
brokers for payment. A - compa~y will send in an invoice as if 
it had· performed a brokerage _function, with .a brokerage fee to be. paid. 
Such a .. compariy be~ieves- that records may be ·so poor at the victim 

. company that the invoices- will be paid without question. However, 
Ander_son-Clayton Foods would nonetheiess bane a record of even 
these bogus transactions. ,Consequently,! !advised that there. 
is absolutely no record of any. business transactions whatsoever 
between Anderson-Clayton Foods and I~ternational ·Research and· . . 

b6 
b7C 

· Trade, LTD., p. Thomas G. -Clines, or and Edwin Paul Wilson. ~ J"'l ""il Gl. . . 6' 9- ~-::::,.. ·, -~w 
""~::cllF.D_;4~~;nmo!f Sc.;ir.Liltu FlltD /"t 

.. ... ..... ~" "'r- Jl t"\('"\f"') 

1"1.~ D (J ( ; !~().) 

Investigation on 2/3/83 at Dallas, Texas File # _ Da:tila-st.i.5:8.":i'6-:2d:r~ -... 
~ q 
I 

by __ ....;S;_A..;..IL-----------~F-e=s _________ ,oate dlctated ___ 2_:/:..__3..:../_8....:3:..__ ____ _ 

ThiS document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and Is •oaned to your agency; 

It and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

.. - - ··- - - ·- - - - - - - - - -
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TRANSMrr VIA: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 

0 Airtel 

I
, FBI 

P CEDENCE·: 

D Immediate 

D Priority 

D Routine 

CLAS SIFIC~TI~h 
0 TOP SECRET 

0 SECRET 
0 CONFIDENTIAL 

0 UNCLAS E F T 0 

0 UNCLAS 
2/8/83 Dme ______________ ~ 

~------------------------------------------------------
TO: SAC, ALEXANDRIA (58-257) ' 

FROM;.-;-C. f.../~~LAS (58-625) (RUC7 

SUBJECT: INTERNATIONAL RESEAR:::!H AND TRADE, 
LTD; 
THOMAS G. CLINES; 
.EDWIN PAUL WILSON; 
BRIBERY - CONFLICT OF INTEREST, 
00: ALEXANDRIA 

Enclosed for Alexandria is the original fnd one copy 
.~D-302 reflecting the interview ofl _Internal 

, .Audit ~anager, for Anderson Clayton Foods in Dallas. Texas, 
along with the original interview notes~ 

of 

For the infor.matio~ of Alexandria, investigation has 
~P~TP~1Pn +hat tne President of Anderson Clayton Foods isLI~------~1 

~~----~--~lvice President of the'Consumef Products Sales and 
M~r~~t~ng Division isl ~ _Vice President of the· 
Procuremeft and Physical D~stribut~on D~vision isl I I _and the Vice President of Finance isl I 

I 

Indices check indicates the Anderson Clayton· Food l 
.Company ~entioned in Da~las Files 60-10, 100-2815, 100-4902, I 

. and 6·0-8, a11· of which .have been destroyed- Anderson Clayton Foods. 
Company is al:so mentioned· in Dailas File 92-1320 ·in which references 
.made to. it as a victim qoncerning ~he harassment.··.o:E ;truck~::d:tti1i:e'l:!s .: = 

making deliveries to 'the·ir company, by emplO"PA!:t n-F +hPi ~ ·---.nu 
who were· on strike. References also mriAP nnl 

l/2)- Alexandria 
'-1' - Dallas 

DAM/aes 
(4) 

(Enc. ~;f 
./ 

. 
' 
I 

I 

i 
't?."1i':J· ; ; .. .!. . - l 

I 

Apprpved: ------------ Transmitted Per --------
<Number) (Time) .. 

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1982 0- 369-895 ., 

. . .. .. . . ~ 

I 
I 

., 

b6 
b7C 

b7E 

b6 
b7C 



. 
.. l • 

DL 58-625 

On 1/28/83, -1 I Division Legal Councel, 
Anderson .Clayton Foods adv~sed that Anderson Clayton Foods is 
a national corporation with branches located in numerous parts 
of the United States. Tre comnaJy has been .in existence for 
approximately 75 years. _ _advised that he personally 
has never heard of Internat,tonal·Research and Trade, LTD., 
Thomas G. Clines, or Edwin Paul Wilson.. However, he referred 
to their internal Audit Manager, I I who ~glit be 
able to identify International Research and Trade, LTD, and 
any busines.s transactions that may have transpired between 
Anderson Clayton .Foods and that company. 

A ·me:ti~g was arranq~d on the s~me date between 
1.... nd SA~ Jof the Dallas 
u~v~s~on, at w ~c 'timewas informed as to the nature of 
the inquiry. I I adviE!ed that he too had never heard 
of Inte~national Research and Trade, LTD. However, he offered 
to conduct an audit in their invoicing system in an effort to 
identify any business transactions that may have transpired 
in the past between Anderson Clayton Foods and International 
Research and Trade, LTD. 

On .2/3/83,k !contacted sAl land advised 
that investigation a ~heir. company. failed to surface the 
name of Interr"a,tional Research and Trade,. WD . .~::.':Cl-±nes-;,::::'or 
Wilson, in ~.:.b-usihe.ss · dea~inq-s::be±ween '-.J.une and Deeember.p.: - _ · 
of 1980. The procedure and; results· of that audit are set· 
forth on enclosed FD-302. · 

2* 

• 1 

0 
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~ FD-302 <Rev. 3-10..82) • • 

I 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 

Date of transcription 2/8/83 

Accounting Hanager, n.. G. Hobelmann 
and Compaa,...,.,.n-y-,-...................... ___ ........,......-........ ___,.......J Bank Building, Baltimore, Maryland, 
telephone number was contacted at his 
place of eoplDyment regarding a check issued by R. G. Hobelmann and 
Company .to the International Research and Trade Limited. I I 
advised :that he was unaware of the details regarding this check 
other than it w:; a check ordtre: uc:t" by the President,r I I J advised that_ _ _ I of:fice is located ln the 
World Trade Center·, in uhicb 1s oca e~ the Hobelmann Import 
Service and R. G. Hobelmann. I !furnished al I 

~~~~~~----------~land furnished al 1 which is 
attached. L-------------------...J 

!nvestlgatlon on 1/31/83 at Baltimore , Maryl and 

by_, _ __..S ..... A'"-~_ 1---'•u.m.u.~J:t{LL/...Il):LIJDLL{l.l,...a.:..u.mul.__ ___ oate dlctated __ l.J/o.l..../..s:3~1~...~/~8oz35L-_____ _ SAl 
~------------------~ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the ·property of·the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

I 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 ....... 
Date of transcription 2/8/83 

L.....,..,..,...,......,,.......-,.........=-..,.....,l"cting Export Manager," R. G. Hobelmann and 
Na+i~na} Bank Building, Baltimore, Maryland, 

~--~-~!was contacted at her place of employment 
of a prev· f 

re ardin 

made on or about January 21, 1983. met s!1~j-s~r-e-g~u-e~s~t~l=:~ 
SAl lin the lobby area and aske 1 anybody had called 
SA I I regarding the back request. ·It was ex lai.ned to 
her th1at there had been no explanation furnished. entered 
another door and returned and introduced the Accounting 
ManagE:!r. 

ff-J i 
Investigation on_l_;/:....3_1_/_8_3 _____ at _ _.B_a_l_t_i_m_o_r_e..:;.,_M_a_r_y:;__l_a_n_d ___ File ;. BA 58-728 

••~~--------___.1--JR_N_;/_M_D_L_: m_l _____ oate dlctated_l_/_3_l_l_8_3 ______ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

It and Its contents. are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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TRANSMIT VIA: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile tJ AIRTEL 

PRECEDENCE·: 

D Immediate 

D Pr.ior.ity 

D Routine 

FBI 

CLASSIFICATION: 

D TOP SECRET 

D SECRET 

0 CONFIDENTIAL 

D UNCLAS E F T 0 

D UNCLAS 
2/8/83 

Date ---------; -----------------------------------------------------
~: SAC, ALEXANDRIA (58-257) 

FROM; ~ec)~\c, BALTIMORE (58-728) (SQ. 7) -P-

SUBJECT: INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, LIMITED (IRT); 
ET AL 
BRIBERY - CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
00: ALEXANDRIA 

Re: Alexandria teletype to Baltimore dated 1/19/83. 

Enclosed for Alexandria is the Qriginal and one copy 
::ch of a FD-3:~ rjflecting contacts withl land b6 

of R. G. Hobelmann and Company, Inc., and one b7c 
envelope re ecting·original interview notes. 

The enclosed FD-302s reflect background investigation 
conducted rega,ding this matter at the R. G. Hobelmann and Company, 
Inc. I . as unwilling to furnish any addi tiona! information, / 
referring the FBI to the law firm of Williams and Connolly, 
Washington, D.C. In view of the above, questions 1 - 6 in 
referenced teletype regarding the R. G. Hobelmann and Company, 
Inc., were unanswered. Regarding question #7, a review of 
Baltimore indices and files reflect all information regarding 
subjects have been furnished to Alexandria. 

LEAD: 

BALTIMORE DIVISION 

AT WILMINGTON, DELAWARE. Results and/or additional 
leads will be reported upon completion of the investigation. 

®- Alexandria (Encl. 5) 
2 - Baltimore 
JRN:ml 
(4) 

' ··,, 
'~---­Approved: --------

~{- :!J 5 'J-:?~ tf 
EARCHED ~DEXEO fl..? 
ERIALIZED ILED 8 

I 

FEB 111983 

Per _____ _ Transmitted --------:-:::-:---:----
<Number> (Time) 

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1982 0 - 369-895 

b6 
b7C 
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~302 (REV. 3·8·77) • ' ' .'f) 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcrlptlor __ l~/_2_8_/::..._8_3 ___ _ 

Wilmington, 
Delaware, voluntarily furn~shed the foiioWYng: 

HP- advised that I 

H~ l'ldvise.d .thatl 

. 
He advised he can furnish no additional information 

regarding this matter at this time. 

I 

I 

1/28/83 Wilmington, Delaware 5'8-728 
Investigation on_.:::::.!..-=~-=--=------at ______ _::. __________ File #-------------,--

by ___ .l..!S:a::;A~~------------_J----V.:....:..:l..:..k;__ _ __;_~ Date dictated ___ l...:./_2_8..:../_8_3 _____ _ 

1* . 
Thos document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

b6 
b7C 

it and its contents are not to~bc:-d1~tti'outed outside your agency. ..... ... ~-~)I' .-x.,.. "'"'" ,...._ .. " ...... ... 
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FBI 

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE·: CLASSIFICATION: 

0 TOP SECRET 

D SECRET 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 
0 AIRTEL 

D Immediate 

D Pr.ior.ity 

D Rout.ine 0 CONFIDENT'IAL 

D UNCLAS E F T 0 

D UNCLAS 

Date 2/9/83 

~-~------------------------------------------~-L-------
TO: SAC, ALEXANDRIA (58-257) 

FROM: SAC, BALTIMORE (58-728) (WRA) (SQ #7) (P) 

INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, LTD. 
(IRT); 
ET AL 
Bribery - Conflict of Interest 
OO:AX 

Re: Alexandria teletype to Baltimore dated January 
19, 1983. 

Enclosed for Alexandria is the original and two (2) 
copies rf an FD-302 regarding the interview ofl I I _on January 28, 1983. 

On January 24{ 1983{ a check of the current Diamond 
State Telephone Company Directory for Wilmington{ Delaw·are 
failed to reveal a listing for Albert w •. Sisk and Son, Inc •. 

Same date,l I u .. s, Postal Inspection 

1 

Service. Wjlmjnqton. Delaware. adyisedl 

I 

On January 27, 1983, a check of Delaware Secretary 
of State, Corporation Department records at Dover, Delaware, 
failed to reflect any record of an Albert w. Sisk and Son, Inc., 
either as an active or inactive Delaware corporation. 

On Januarv 28, 1983 .f 
IW1lm1naton. Delaware, 

advised! I 
~---------------------------------------------------------------------------_J 6J- Alexandria (58..-257) 7 1 

3 - Baltimore (58-728) ~---,5)!~;25. -,:Z;tf6 
DPA:vlk flCHED INDEXED 
(5 ) !fiLIZED ,Uffmeo . #--ry:-r-r--t 

t:"~ ~ 1 1 1~R':l \ 

-
Approved: ~t~!IJ1~~ r_!_-__ 

r:J,w-
Transmitted ---;;;:t.=~~------;~--r-----"r-----L,_-----

(Number> ( 1mel 

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1982 0 - 369-895 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

b6 
b7C 



I 

58-72i8 
DPA:vlk 

• 
2 

• 
- __ I 

e urn1.s e a 
conta·ct n or the Sisk CrmpanJ. .,.:H:::::.e:::::.... __ ..., 
furni:shed names for the Sisk Company as or I I 
last ~ames unknown, who may be contacted at the above telephone 
number. He provided a mailing address for the above company 
as P.l o_ Box 70, Preston, Maryland. 

LEAD 

~ALTIMORE DIVISION 

AT PRESTON 1 MARYLAND. 

Contact appropriate officials of Albert w. Sisk 
Company via (301) 673-7111 and conduct investigation requested of 
Balti~ore at Wilmington, Delaware via referenced communication. 

I 



-ix 58-257 
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UNITE~_,TATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICtl 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

AIRTEL 
DATE: 2/10/83 

TO : ALEXANDRIA (58-257) 

FROM fl~:~C, RICHMOND (58-395) (RUC) 

SUBJECT: IRTBFNATIOKAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, LTD; 
THOMAS G. CLINES; 
ED\HN PAUL HILSON; 
BRIBERY - CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
(00: AX) 

ReAXtel to RH, 1/12/83. 

Enclosed for Alexandria are the following: 

One·(l) copy of Certificate of Incorporation of 
International Research & Trade (u.s.) Limited, from the State of 
Delavmre; and 

One (1) copy of certificate dated 5/11/81, authorizing 
International Research ·& Trade (U.S.) Limited to transact 
business within the State of Virginia. 

On 1/25/83, files of sec, Richmond, Virginia, were 
reviewed and reflected International Research & Trade (U.S.) 
Limited entered the State of Virginia on 5/11/81, from the State 
of I:elaware, and Virginia Charter #F38562 was issued for this 
corporation. Copies of pertinent documents contained in this 
file were requested and on 2/4/83, enclosed cop~vork was made 
available by sec, Richmond, Virginia. It should be noted the 
enclosures represent all pertinent information regarding this 
corporation contained in sec files. 

@1\.lexandria 
1-Richmond 
PFN/sc 
( 3) 

~~,w 
(Encs."2) 

b6 
b7C 
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"!-· FB-:!,6 (Rev, 5-22-78) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 
D AIRTEL 

, 
PRECEDENCE: 

0 Immed.iate 

0 Pr.ior.ity 

0 RMt.ine 

FBI 

, 
CLASSIFICATION: 

0 TOP SECRET 
0 SECRET 
0 CONFIDENTIAL 

0 UNCLAS E F T 0 

0 UNCLAS 
2/18/83 Date _____________ ~ 

-----------------------------------------------------
TO: SAC, ALE~~qDRIA (58-257) 

FROM:QE~~~ALTIMORE (58-728) (Sq. 7) -RUC-

INTEru~ATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, LTD. 
(IRT) ; 

ET AL 
Bribery - Conflict of Interest 
OO:AX 

Enclosed for Alexandria are following: 

Original a:d three copies of FD-302 each of in­
terviel;ols of I I and nine 
pages of Sisk & Son ocuments related to IRT and two 
1-A.s \'lith original notes from I I and c::J interviews. 

Baltimor 

~erences an or 
Ind~ces 

'I' omas Gregory 
Clines, :2d'tlin Paul Wilson and I.RT all 
and therefore 't'Vill not be reported. I 

of 't'lhich are 00 :1\X 
I 

I n~Alexandria (~nc!, .1'9) 

~Bal·timore '' 1 
WCS:mt 
(4) 

l 

Approved:--------- Transmitted ~:-=--:-;--~~=::=;:==:----p:~=!:=~~~ 
<Number) <Time> 
~U.S, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1980-305·750/5402 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 

b6 ' 
b7C 



. '"" • • 
BA 58-728 

Baltimoro fila 

I No furthar inveotigation being conducted by 
Bnltim~ro in absence of specific laads from OO:AX. 

I 

2* 

.. 



• • 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

i 2/18/83 
I Date of transcription _______ _ 

i 

. I "==I =-===~~~-==--=-:::!!'~~~~~ 't·tas fintGrvJ.el'led at hl.s .residence after being adviSed as to 
tl~e :'idcnt.ity of the interviouing Special Agent. ~~~1as 
infdr.med that tile inquiry related to his relatio~with 
rnt~rnational Renearch and Trade, Limited(IRT) of Virginia. 
qsubt:equently furni·shed the foll~wing infomatioru. 

l I btatad he ~;as a employea of AlbQrt l-7. Sisk 
and.Son, Inc., Preston, Ma land for 
unt~ 

During 1980 ~eceived a call fron a man who 
ad~ sed he t-tas and t'1as ne~1 in the 
exp rt business. arrange a uncheon meeting .and 
Sis~ & Son ultimate y had several business transactions 
wi~ IRT during 1980. Sisk & Son, a broker, arranged for 
thelshipment o£ canned foods to IRT and/or IRT clients. 

l I I rocnll~~ that during this luncheon ho 
spe?ificnlly inquired an to the principals in IRT but 
was,givon a very vague response. The two IRT rlpresejtatives 
ind~cated tho ow·nera were "some distance atmy" • re-
·calf.s that the owners t1'ere in Texas; they \'lare not local 
peoflc .. 

! ~~----~lcould not recall the nanes of the IRT re­
prebcntu.tiveo with t-thom he met. tiJhon as1{ed if ait.'t').er was . 
~=-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~he replied affirmatively. 

ono was ndJ.Vidual who had s a 

I · II never learned how IRT l.oca·cod Sisk & son but 
he lPo.in~ that the eor.tpany ·is l~rgt~,. reputable and 
rel!atively tvcll knot'm among brokers. 1tdditionally,. Sisk & 
So~handlas nbout 300 product lines ~tith labels baaring the 
Si ~ name. He noted that all business with IRT lf7as prepaid 
be pro shipping uhich is Sisl~ policy in dealing ~fith · nctrrly 
es,ablished accounts doing the volume of IRT. 

SA rnt 83 
bY-----L--------------------~------------r-~~ 

I 
This document' contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI :r-------------,e FBI and' Is oaned to your agency; 

It and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. DR/A 

b6 I 

b7 
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• • 
BA s(.}-723 . 

' 

1 llnlso rocall~u that app.r.o.xi.":lat-oly "ooven ycara 
aqo a m~od f:ro:n l1onston (Texas} n und rolatcd t..~at he 
'\'tao ''bu.yincr anc.l oall :ina ayns and tanksl'l .and bo ncadod n 
nho~~loau of food.~ I noryotintad ~ith thiu man, whoso 
na~c ho could not now racnll, for about o. ";ct!;}!t but a deal 
uaa ev~r mado and he nev0r had contact agnin. I lrclntcd 
thio info~.2l tion but notoc.l ho didn • t. l:uo~;,.r if p~rt~incd to 
tlla *R'? co~pany or its individual raprosontntivas. . 

I 

! 
I 

_.. ________ ·-·- --· 



FD-302 '(REV. 3·8·77) 
' . ) • • ..,;._1 ... _ ,).C • 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

2/lS/83 
Date of transcrlptlol"•--------

lvice President and Treasurer, 
Albert N.~s-1-s~k~&--S~o-n-,-. =I~n-c_o_rpo~ rated, 1 Cheptcu~ Road, Preston, 
Maryland 21655 was interviewed at his office after being 
ndvjsed as to the identity of the interviewing Special Agent. 
I lwas informed that the purpose of the intervie\-1 l-Tas to 
elicit facts regarding the relationship between Siskl & son 
and Internationa1 Research and Trade, Limited(IRT) •. 
subsequent1y fur~ished the following information: 

Albert w. Sisk & Son, Inc. a brokerage business, 
was. established in 1891. The company represents packers 
nationwide and its products include food ru1d non-food items. 

b6 
b7C 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 
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DA 58-728: 

r--.....!:::::====l~a::::::d:!.'l.::::i!!s:::::;eti the Sisk and Son, :tna,. prineipa~a 
are: 1 _ I President nnd Chairman. of the 
noarQGl 1 Vica President and Tr~asuror; 

I lsecretn~y~ 

executive 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 



FD-302 (REV. ~-8-77) 

FEDERAl BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 3/7/83 
Date of transcription--------..::... 

I I 
I nrov:ided SAl I w:ith I I 

· .. 

Investigation on __ 2_/_2....;./_8_3 _____ at Arlington, Virginia 

s4 ls~'l 
by ____ _._ __________ ..L. -------------Date dictated--1-----------

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI an,ti-i'o....&.o ...... ""-' ............... .......,....,_cv.;. .. 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. -- J-~))-

b6 
b7C 
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• 
x Airtel 

TO: SAC, DALLAS 

FROIJ.i
1

: yJ SAC, ALEXANDRIA (58-257) (P) 

INTEnNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, LTD.; 
THOMAS G. CLilffiS; 
EDtli~ PAUL WILSON 
BRIBERY - CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
(OO:AX) 

I 

• 

3/14/83 

Re Alexandria teletype to Baltimore, 1/13/83; 
Springfield airtel to Alexandria, 1/27/83; and Dallas 
airt~l to Alexandria, 2/8/83. 

Enclosed for Dallas are: 

2-Dallas (Enc. 2) 
2-Springfield (Enc. 4) 

~Alexandria 
~1>lM:N:sw (6ft 

- ---.....- ·---.... -'' 



~· • • 
AX 58-;257 

For the information of the receiving offices~ the majority 
of the responses to the leads set forth in the re:f'erenc~c'J 'tt==!1 .... 4-· ""' 

have :i;ndicated that.l I 

LEADS 

J!>ALLAS 

AT DALLAS 2 TX. 

1 

2) Will attempt to contact f Anderson-
Clayton to determine his recollection L..,o,...,........,..,:-=""!!1"-=-=-=----!"t'Tith IRT and 
knowledge of IRT owners. 

SPRINGFIELD 

AT CHESTER, IL. 
vlill recontaatl.....----------------------,1 

2* 



~· 
FD·302 (REV .• 3·8·77) • • 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

2/~/83 
Date of transcription. _______ _ 

I !Executive Vice President and 
General Counsel, T. w. Oil, Incorpor9te~. 645 Fi:;h AVenue, 
New York, New York, telephone number j after 
being advised of the identities of the ~nterview~ng agents 
and the nature of the inquiry, furnished the following 
information: 

r----l stated that T. w. Oil, Incorporated is a 
wholly ow~bsidiary of Trans World Oil Limited, headquartered 
at Cra~Tford House, Church Street, Bermuda. I I related 
that T. W. Oil, Incorporated is a service company of the 
parent, which is charged with gathering intelligence information 
relative to short and long term activity of oil sales and 
purchases. I !continued that the information gathered 
by T. W. Oil, Incorporated is furnished to Trans World 
Oil which does the actually sales and purchases of petroleum. 

With regard to International Research and Trade, 
Limited,! linitial thought was that T. tv. Oil contract-ed 
International Research Trade to obtain information. This 
thought was confirmed afterr----1 obtained T. W. Oil's 
1980- file on international ~ch trade. 

b6 
b7C 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

Investigation on J /2 6/8 3 Jlo)ew York 1 Ne~w~YfrJ.O.J..:t!.-kl'r------FIIe # NY 58 2 4 55 __ Jl 
.-------....., · -JtX--s-s----~~~§T 

sAs I lla J! ~ 1.·_/~-,. ~~· ·:,:·~-~%- b6 
~ ____ Date dictated __ +,--# ':.-::"'h' ·~-0!:7'6--~---- b7C 

'( 1·: 
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the rr--.&...------..;.....;........, 
It and Its contents Me not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FD-36 (Rev. 8·26·82) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 
D Teletype 
D Facsimile 
D Airtel 

FBI 

PRECEDENCE: 
D Immediate 
D Priority 
D Routine 

CLASSIFICATION: 
0 TOP SECRET 
D SECRET 
D CONFIDENTIAL 
D UNCLAS E F T 0 
D UNCLAS 

Date 3/14/83 

TO: SAC, ALEXANDERIA (58-257) 

FROM: SAC, MIAMI (58-642) (P) 

SUBJECT: INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND 
TRADE LIMITED (IRT); 
THOMAS G. CLINES; 
EDWIN PAUL WILSON; 
BRIBERY-CONFLICT OF INTEREST; 
00: ALEXANDERIA 

Re Alexanderia teletype to Baltimore dated 1/19/83. 

Enclosed for the Alexandria Division are the following: 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

(])-Alexandria (Enc~ 8) 
1 -Miami 

I t;<t- z 51-~~~$ 
GMF:adl 
(3) 

Approved: (J~cf ~ Transmitted 

\ 

(Number) 

~EARCHED INDEXED bGI 
sERIALIZE~Ls#::"FILED • aZ~?C 

!lOili'\-. , ''"'""'"' 



~I 

. - • "' , MM 58-642 

b3 

I b6 

r-------------------------------~--~b7C 

On 3/2/83J Jof Asa H. Pritchard, 
in the Bahamas, 
He advised he 
G. Shackley. 

Limited, a company which does business an exist 
was the individual who was to contact from IRT. 
dealt with an individual by the name of Theodore 

I !advised that he only had one deal with this organization 
due to the fact they sen+- ;:) i'n-FAri r.~r nroduct which Pritchard 
C"'nmn;:)nv l""nnld nnt-_ ~r=~lt=> I I 

Throucrhl I contacts, an attempt wa,s mad.e tol 

MIAMI 

~ I 
co: L.-t-i_n_u_e_e_f_f_o_· r_t_s_t_e----Jloca te I 

2* 

I b3 
b7D 

b3 



TRANSMIT VIA: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 

0 Airtel 

PRECEDENCE·: 

D 1mmediate 

D Pr.ior.ity 

D Routine 

FBI '
' 

1' 

CLASSIFICATION: 

0 TOP SECRET 

D SECRET 

0 CONFIDENTlAL 

0 UNCLAS E F T 0 

0 UNCLAS 
MAR 1 5 1983 

Date -..,---------; 
~------------------------------------------------------

TO: 

PROM: 

SA.C, ALEXANDRil\ (58- 2 57) (P) 

F~r:iiC, NEW YORK (58-2455) (RTJC) 

SUBJECT: INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND 
TRADE, LTD. (IRT); 
THONAS G. CLINES; 
F.DWIN PAUL WILSO~~ 
BRIBP.RY, CONFLICB OP INTE~P.ST 
(00: AX) 

ReAxteletype to Baltimore, dated 1/19/83. 

Enclosed for Alexandria are the followinq~ 

1. Original and one cony of Jf FD-302 reflecting 
interview ofl _conducted on 1/26/82. 

C}Alexandria ~cls. 17) 
2-New York 

'I'RR: ~tJYh 
(5) 

~ 
Approved: _,.-P~'""Wt-----­•v Transmitted ---:-:..,.--,.........,,..--.--!::::::::;:::==:=1 

(Number) (Tim 

U.S. GOVERNMEN 

IMIK ll:i l~tij I 
ri--1 
~ 
369-89S 

b6 
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b6 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

In-Reply. P~ Refer UJ 

FileNo. 

FED·sr.:AL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
Alexandria, Virginia 

March 17, 1983 

1 

INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, LTD.; 
THOMAS G. CLINES; 
EDWIN PAUL WILSON 
BRIBERY - CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

On June 2, 1982, Assistant United States Attorney (AUSA) 
~------~----------~~requested that an investigation be initated b6 
concerning International Research and Trade, Ltd. (IRT). According b7c 
to AUSA I I IRT was set-up by Thomas G. Cl;'nes with $500,000 
which Edvan p. w~.Lson had loaned him. AUSAI lwished to 
determine if any evidence exists in the records o IRT wnich might 
link Clines, Wilson and their associates to federal violations 
such as Bribery, Conflict of Interest, and violation of the 
Foreign Corrupt Practices Act. 

h' d I To t J..S en , 
Federal Grand Jurv ConfArences 
and I 

I 

4-Bureau 
1-USA, tlexandrja 
. (AUSA- I 
~Alexandria (58-257) 
'P'IN:vvd . 

b were su poenae db ,y a 
were held with AUsAr I 

.b g- :;. 6"1-~tf/t) -
jl-¥-- -~~-

This document contains neither 
recommendations nor coricltfsi'bB~'~f' 
the FBT. It is tte property ~f 

· the FBI nnd is loaned to you~ ~~eu~ 1 
it and itA contents are not · ~a 
distributed outside Y.our age .. 

(6) ~ 

G.Hf\r~D JURY MATERIAl eo DISSEMINATE ONLY 
r~;~s~tl~~T TO RUtE 6(e)~ Fed~R;Grim.P. >··· 

. 

,.81/DQ.J 
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FD·36 {Rev.$:'26·82) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 
0 Teletype 
0 Facsimile 
5i Aj rtel 

.------=:;-· 
FBI 

PRECEDENCE: 
0 Immediate 
0 Priority 
0 Routine 

CLASSIFICATION: 
0 TOP SECRET 
0 SECRET 
0 CONFIDENTIAL 
0 UNCLAS E F T 0 
0 UNCLAS 

Date 3/17 /8 3 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 
(ATTN: CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION, 

'FROM: ~J SAC, ALEXANDRIA (58-257) (P) 

INTERN.(TIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, LTD.; 
THGrJ!AS G. CLINES; 
EDWIN PAUL WILSON 
BRIBERY - COI 
(OO:AX) 

Re Alexandria airtels to Bureau, 10/13/82, and 
10/28/82. -

b7E 

b6 
b7C 

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and three copies 
of an self-explanatory LHM concerning the caftioned matter. Also, 

··one copy being forwaraea. to AUSAI _ - - · · ·· - -
Alexandria has· maintained contact with AUSAI I b3 

r-------~concerning the progress and thrust of thi~~~~~~~~~ 
· a rised of the findin s develo ed 

4) 

Approved: Transmitted 
(Time) (Number) 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

b3 



• 
AX 58-257 

It is recognized that the enclosed LHM contains 
Grand Jury Material. I 

2* 

b3 



AX 58-257 
~ 58-222 
~ PIN:plw 

1 

) 
Sub B 

.. , 
I 

The material contained in this insert was obtained 
fromlr----....;;;,;;~lwhicn were subpoenaed by the Federal Grand Jury. 
It sfiould be hanc:e~ accordingly. 

S 
., rv. 

9 .~· I~ •' 0 ... 
I., \! . ; :: . 

b3 

b3 
b6 
b7C 
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AX 58-257/ 
~~ 58-222 Sub B 
C~' PIN:plw 

1 

The following informatiori was obtained br 
sAl lfrom a I = 

conducted between November 10, 1982 and Novembe·r · 30, 1982. 

The material· contained in this insert was 
obtained froml lwhich were subpoenaed by the 
Federal Grand Jury. It should be handled accordingly. 

lSQ 
•' 

b3 
b6 
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b6 
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F'D-342 (Rev.
1

5-73> • 

' ~ United States Department of Justice 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

300 North Lee Street 
Room 500 

Alexandria, Virginia 22314 
March 17, 1983 

United States Attorney 
Eastern District of Virg~nia 
701 Prince Street 
Alexandria, Virginia 22314 

Attention: AUSA 
~------------------------~ 

b6 
b7C 

RE: INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, LTD 
THOMAS-G. CLINES; 
EDWI.N PAUL WILSON; 
BRIBERY/CONFLICT OF INTEREST · 

Dear SQX: ·Madam: 

For your information, I am enclosing communications 
which may be of interest to you. 

Enc. 1 

Very trul'/Jf'l 
JOHN Jt( t, CONNOR 
Official in Charge 

(1 letterhead memorandum (LHM) dated 3/17/83) 

G)Alexandria (58-257) 

SP-~~1-~lf~ 
;-vt- (~ 
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FD-302 (REV. 3-8-77) 

I 

' l FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Date of transcription 3 I 2 3 I 8 3 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

I 
ll-~~-=~==~~==~~~~~~~~~~~~~~Hr------------------~•1 ~~·nj'~suant t:o a :r:eaera1. grana Jury subooena furn~shedl 

I 

Investigation on ___ 2..:../_l_0_;_./_8_3~--- at Alexandria, Virginia 
Alexandria 

File # Alexandria 
58-257-
58-222 

jdV 
by ____ S_A_,IL _________ ...J~=rc.=c:;..._ _______ ----'- Date dictated----;.·-"'24/:....1.~....:t4+/...~;8L.3;1__ __ '--__ 

.~~ 
:b6 
lb7C 
r 

his document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loal ~\ ~ 
, 11 and 1ts contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. • 11>-

, - L...--.....:--- \~ I 



AX 58-257 
AX 58-222 Sub· B 
PIN:trc 
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The following information was obtained by 
SA I I from a I " 
r~~~--------------~~~1 on February 16, 1983. 

The information in this insert was obtained from 
~--~~~!subpoenaed by the federal grand jury. It should be 
handled accordingly. 

. -~-5.-J-::)~2- 5: 
I • •• .. _ wv. "-- /7/v-. .,.....---
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The information in this insert was obtained from 
I I subpoenaed by the federal grand jury. It should be 
handled accordingly. 
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SAl The follo~~~~mi~rarmation was obtained by 

~----------------------~1 on FeEruary Ib, I9~~-

The information in this insert was obtained from 
~------~~subpoenaed by the federal grand jury. It should be 

handled accorqingly. 
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The information in this insert was obtained from 
I I subpoenaed by the federal grand jury. It should be 
handled accordingly. 
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AX 58-222 Sub B 
PIN:trc 
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The following information was obtained by 
SAl I from al 

~~----------------------~~ on~E~'e~b~r~u~a~r=y~Ir6~,~r"9"8~3-.------------------~ 

The information in this insert was obtained from 
~--~~~~subpoenaed by the federal grand jury. It should be 

handled accordingly. 
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AX 58-257 
AX 58-222 Sub B 
PIN:trc 
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The following in~ormation was obtained by 
~S~A;I ;;;;;;;:~ I from a l 

lon~F~e~b-r_u_a_r_y~l~6~,~1~9~8~3-.--------------------~ 

I 

The information in this insert was obtained from 
I !subpoenaed by the federal grand jury. It should be 
handled accordingly. 
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FD-36 (Rev 8-26 82) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 
D Teletype 
D Facsimile 
0 AIRTEL 

FBI 

PRECEDENCE: 
D Immediate 
D Priority 
D Routine 

TO: SAC, ALEXANDRIA (.58-257) 

FROM: SAC, MIAMI (58-642). (RUC) 

CLASSIFICATION: 
D TOP SECRET 
D SECRET 
D CONFIDENTIAL 
D UNCLAS E F T 0 
D UNCLAS 

Date .d. /?Q /R~ 

SUBJECT: INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE LIMITED (IRT); 
THOMAS G. GLINES; 
EDWIN PAUL WILSON; 
BRIBERY - CONFLICT OF INTEREST; 
(00: ALEXANDRIA) 

Re Miami airtel to Alexandria, dated 3/14/83. 

Enclosed for the Alexandria Division isj 

<b- Alexandria ($nc. llff" 
1 - Miami 
GMF:ic 
(3) 

SEARCHED HIDEX£0 
SERIAtiZEJ!!·( ( . .-FILED -:-O..,...f;,--. -I 

7 

MAY 91983 
~DAIA, 

(Number) 
Transmitted Approved: 

IP' 
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r FD-302 .{.REV. 3·8·77) 
• !to. . ' r • . ' 

1 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription 4-2 8-8 3 

I !Anderson - Clayton 
Foods, 7839 Churchill Way, Dallas, Texas, telephone I 
was contacted in order to verify business transactio~n_s __ w_1~.t~h------~ 
International Research and Trade Limited. After being advised 
of the identity of the contacting Agent, the purpose and nature 
of the interview,! !provided the following information: 

I !acknowledged that he had been contacted by the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) previously, and that he 
did not recall any business dealings with International Research 
and Trade Limited (IRT), and that an extensive record check had 
been previously conducted by his company in order to confirm 
or den business dealin s with that or anization. 

1s company W1 
have 

I I recalled thatl lwanted to have exclusive 
sales authority in the Bahamas in order to sell products from 
Anderson - Clayton Foods. I lstated that his company was 
not interested in providing such exclusive sales representation. 

I !advised his contact withl land IRT was 
limited, and that he knows of no other individuals in Anderson -
Clayton who had any contact withl lor IRT. 

Investigation on __ .::3~-_,3=-0=----=8-=3 _____ at __ _::D~a:!o_:l=.,l~a~s~,___.T~e ... x""a.......,s,__ ____ File - nr. 58- 6 2 5 

by __ _!::S::!.A!..LI ________ JI.!=!a~b~-----------Date dlctated __ .::r.4.:::-'-'l-~.8.~.:-~8 ....... 3 _____ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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r FD-302 (REV. 3·8·77) •. • •• 1 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcrlptlont_....;4:..-....;2=-=..8_-..;:;8..;:;3;.__ __ 

I I Division Legal Counsel, Anderson -
Clayton Foods, Post Office Box 226165, Dallas, Texas, 75266, 
telephon~ I was contacted at his office at 7839 
Churchill Way, Dallas, Texas. After being advised of the 
identity of the contacting Agent, the purpose and nature 
of the interview, I I provided the. following information: 

I bcknowledged that he had been contacted by 
the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) on a previous occasion 
in order to verify business with IRT, and that at that earlier 
date he was unarle to vjrify such business dealings. On 
A~ri1 13, 1983,_ _contacted Specja1 Aqentl I 

J _ l::d acknowle:qe, thatl 
Ldid in fact reflect business dealings 

that his companyad had with IRT. I 

!advised that he was unfamiliar with tue names 
Thomas G~.--c~1~~~.n-e-s~ and Edwin Paul Wilson. Additionally,[~--------~ 
stated that he had no indication it was any improprieties 
connected with these limited business dealings his company 
had had with IRT. 

I 

---------~~~=1 =R 
3-30-83 Dallas, Texas DL 58-625 Investigation on _ ___:;:__~--==-=----- at -====-.t.--=::...::::=-=-------File __ ..::;..;:::..__:::..::.__::-=.:;::.__ __ 

by __ _.::S:::A~~-------_J~.::c.::a=b=-------------Date dlctated ____ 4:_-_l=-=8_-..:8:..:3::...' ___ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-78) 

' 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 
~ AIRTEL 

• 
PRECEDENCE·: 

D Immediate 

D Pr.ior.ity 

D Routine 

FBI 

CLASSIFICATION: 

0 TOP SECRET 

D SECRET 

0 CONFIDENTIAL 

0 UNCLAS E F T 0 

0 UNCLAS 

Date 5-2-83 
~----------------------------------------------L-------

TO: SAC, ALEXANDRIA (58-257) 

,Y..~~ROM: 
\ SUBJECT: 

SAC, DALLAS (58-625) (P) 

INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND 
TRADE, LIMITED; 
THOMAS G. CLINES; 
EDWIN PAUL WILSON; 
BRIBERY - CONFLICT OF INTEREST; 

00: ALEXANDRIA 

Re Alexandria airtel to Dallas, dated 3-14-83. 

Enclosed for Alexandria are the following: 

1. Original and one CQl2:Y: Qf 'r FD-302 reflecting 
interview of I 

2. Original and one COJ2Y of an FD-302 reflecting 
interview ofl I 

3. Agent's original interview notes of I 
4. Agent's original interview notes of I 

I b.nd L-,1 ,....--._.....,...........,.,.....-----11 revresent Anderson - Clayton Foods I 
Company in Dallas, Texas. 

I 

Both individuals were able to verify business dealings 
between Anderson - Clayton Foods and International Research and 
Trade, Limited, but were unfamiliar with the names Thomas G. Clines 
or Edwin Paul Wilson. 

~Alexandria (Enc. 6) 
2-Dallas 
BPT:cab 
( 4) 

Approved: ---------

~lA 

Transmitted -,-;.~;--;----:::::---:----
(Number> (Time) 

Per _____ _ 

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1982 0 - 369-896 
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U.S. Departmeiu. of Justice 

Federal Bureau of-Investigation 

In Reply 1 Please Refer to 

File No. 
Alexandria, Virginia 
May 16, 1983 

INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, LIMITED; 
THOMAS G. CLINES; 
EDWIN PAUL WILSON 
BRIBERY - CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

l The follot~rinP" 
~es~lga~lon was conducted! 

~he following companies were contacted concerninB 
IRT and the results of those interviews follows. I I 

.I 

b3 

b6 
b7C 

F'lH/DOJ 
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RE: INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, LHUTED; 
THOMAS G. CLINES; 
EDI~IN PAUL WILSON 

Piknik Products Company 

Gil~ter - Mary Lee Corporation 

Brown Printing Company 

Sales Marketing Retailing Corporation 

Stanley -Vidmar, Incorporated 

Anderson - Clayton Foods 

Albert W~ Sisk and Son, Incorporated 

Suma Corporation 

_____ J.Q.G __ Oj_l, Incorporated 

2 



•• 

X Airtel 

5/16/83 

DIRECTOR~ FBI r------~ 
. ATTENTION: CRII•:INAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION ,jL.. ______ _. 

Ff(01l: j SAC, ALEXANDRIA (58-257) (P) 

INTERNATIONAL RESEJU1CH AND TRADE, LI!,IITED; 
THOI;:fi.S G • CLINES; 
EmUN PAUL UILSON 
BlUBERY - COI 
(OO:ALEXANDRIA) 

Re Alexandria airtel to the Bureau dated 3/17/83. 

Enclosed for the Bureau a.rc th€? original al'!d th:r·ce 
copies of a self-explanatory LHll'l. concerning the captioned 
natter. A copy is beinp: for't·;arded to Aosistant United State::> 
Attorney (AUSA)I 1 

AUSAI lhas been kept apprised of the 
uevclopmcnts in this matter. 

2-Bureau (Enc. 4) 
r2}-Alexn.ndria 
'-PD~:sf~J}. 

(ll) 0,_-
' 

Sf ~dS7 ,_~$1 
fri-:2: ___ ..... _.._ 

b6 
b7C 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 June 10, 1983 
Date of transcription ________ _ 

I I 
I I 

provided the Federal Bureau o:t Invest~gat~on w~tnl I 

.· 

SEARC:t~D._IN!>EXED 
SERIAUi~D · · FILED (, ( d ~ 

7 

,JUN 2 0 1983 
' - ANDRIA 

1(.)11\) 

~ ' .. 

Investigation 6if--'"2-/-/ ..... 8 ... 3"'--------IL---------JI._....,.Iudl ... l"'1=.· n~o!.:i,..s~-----~S:~FnAa_---'2,._,2.,_7~-------

bY-----;S~A~LI __________ _!------./,_hs..u.ht.;.s=>-------'oa~-dlctated ___ __,6..._,'""/_,l_,O.L,,,_/~8"'"3z_ ___ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 

It and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FD·36 (f.ev. 8·26·82) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 
D Teletype 
D Facsimile 
0 AIRTEL 

• 
FBI 

PRECEDENCE: 
D lmmecjiate 
D Priority 
D Routine 

0: SAC, ALEXANDRIA (58-257) 

ROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (58-227) (RUC) 

• 
CLASSIFICATION: 
D TOP SECRET 
D SECRET 
D CONFIDENTIAL 
D UNCLAS E F T 0 
D UNCLAS 

Date 6 10 83 

OBJECT: INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, LTD; 
THOMAS G. CLINES; 
EDWIN PAUL WILSON; 
BRIBERY - CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
00: Alexandria 

Re Alexandria airtel to Dallas dated 3/14/83. 

Enclo 

- Alexandria (58-257) (Encls. 
- Springfield (58-227) 

Approved: 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 
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!'···~ <I 

SI 58-227 

On 5/13/83 

rn 6/2/83L_ ________________________________________________ ~ 

L...------
N0 further investigation remains at Sp~ingfield 

and this m~tter is RUC'd. 

- 2* -



FD~··(Rev. 3-10-82> • 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 8/29/83 Date of tr~nscrlptlon ________ _ 

J 'I'he material 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ was J.n re!'erEJnce to a .fl'ederaJ. Grand Jury subpoena issued in 

the United S~ates District Court fo the Eastern Distric of 
inia an · ertained to 

Aft~r receiving the material, AT~~--~~------~----~ 
transported the material to the United States Attorney's 
Office for the Eastern District of Virginia, 701 Prince 
Street. Alexabdrja. Virginia- I 

Investigation on - _8_/_1_6_/_8_3 _________ at Arlington, Virginia 

by~L------------------__j-~-f_k __________ oate dlctated __ HY..::..1.:.:7c.::/,-Q. ~c.;:;~::;f';..,' -=!l--t'l.!..iSH(!-43-~t-~· 
~ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI a 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

li 
', 
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F0-30~ (KEV. 3·8·77. • • c: 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Date of transcrlptlon __ ....::8~/~3""-"'0:..L/....:8::..3"'---

r-------~~On~A~u~g~ust 8, 1983,-at the direction o~ Special Agent 
I Accounting Technician I I served 

L...-a--=F=-e~d=-e-r~a~l=--G=-r-a-n-=d~Jur sub oena duces tecum on I 

l 
\ 

I 
,I 
I 

I 

l 

8;8/83 !virginia Alexandria 
lnvestlgationon ___________ at...J.-------L---=-------File# 58-257 _ ~"~ 

AT I lh'l g~rs_~~pgED-:-..{j !-~ 
by'_....==...=:=:=:=:=:=:=:=:=:=:=:=:l.:.:_ __________ oate dlctated __ -+ __ __:::===:::..:.:~...:;::.:=~::::!:::=.:-~J 

r 
6 Thrs document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It ,Is the property of the FBI an 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

i I 
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Fl3c!c302 {REV. 3-8-77) • .. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Date of transcrlptlon __ ....;8~/_3:::...;.0-'-/_8_3:::...;. __ 

a Federa Grand 

. 1 The Federal Grand Jury subpoena duces tecum was issued 
in the Urlited States District Court for the Eastern District 
of Virgirtia and commanded I I ~----------------~ 

I 

I 
I 

by AT l ___________ ~hr'liW'l-'----------Date dlctated ___ 4J,f-'.JLf-l~---~:-:--
. r 1 ~~";·? t 1S8:j 

I 
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and i.f's""'lo.,.a,_.ne......, ........ =......,.......,.....,._l!l. 
it and Its contents are not to be distributed olJtSide your agency. 

b3 
b6 
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" . ' .. ...... John Doe 496 ~ ~ l. ,.• 

. AO UO (Rh. 2.0/IZ) 
S.ENA TO TESTIFY BEFORE GRA··jURY .l: . 

I ~nit~b ~tnt~s ~isfrirl <t!ourt I DISTRICT 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA-Alexandria I TOI 5UBPOENA FOR 

• b3 
. OPerson 

61 Document or Object 

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear in the United States District Court at the location, 
date, and time specified below to testify before the Grand Jury in the above entitred case. 

PLACE . COURTROOM 

200 s. Washington Street 
Alexandria, Virginia 

r-
OAT£ ANO TIME 

YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with vou the following document(s) or obiectfs):u, I 

. 
*See attachment 

' 

D Ple11se see 11dditional information on revem 

This subpoena shall remain in effect until you are granted leave to depart by the court or by an 'officer acting 
on behalf of the court. 

:&,.ERK DATE . 

w. FARLEY POWERS, JR. 
lY) OEPUTV CLERK August 4, 1983 

~A-t '.t1 _.,) tf. fi .~.t~.~Ltt-zf 
I/ ''"'" ""F ASSISTANT U.S. AII'ORNJ!'V 

~ 1 b6 
This ·subpoena is issued on application Assistant United States Attorney b7C 

of the United :States of America by: 701 Prince Street . 
Alexandria, Virginia 22314 
703/557-9100 

If not applicable, enter ••nona." 

- . 



~ 
! 

FD-302(rev.3-10-82) 
·~ ·•· • FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

with a sub::!na which called 

Date of transcription 
1 

9/19/83 

was served 
for~~----~~~--~------~--~--~~~ 
A copy of the subpoena is attached. 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

Interv1ewed on 8 9 83 at 

~ s~L...------------1 

File # Alexandria 58-257-

Date Dictated cslq \ B~ a(,;{p 
This document contains neither recommendations 
It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agenc 
contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

OCT 



; I 

t.. ; •• . .. 
AX 58:...25·7 2~ - · ·- ·· .•. ·- ~· -· ·- ... ·-·· -

; . 
-- "~-----~ . .... i ____ ...... .-. ..... - 0 .. -. - . -· ..... -· - - . 

- Grand Jury 82-3 

"(.! .. ..:rohn Doe ~96 
AO 110 (R~. 10/12) b3 

SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY BEFORE GRAND JURY 

~nif£b ~fnt~s ~isfrirl Olourt OISTRICT 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA-Alexandric 
TO: SUBPOENA ~-fOR 

, 
. OPerson 

lJ Document or Object 

... 
YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to eppear in the United States District: Court :at the location, 

date, and time specified below to testify before the Grand Jury in the above entitfed case. 

! PLACE . COUkTROOM 
i 200 S. Washington Street 

Alexandria, Virginia 

~AT..,. ..... 

; 

-
YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s} or obiectlsl:uJ 

I 
• 

*See attachment 

. 
• 

0 Please see !dditional information on rev~~ 

This subpoena shall remain in effect until you are granted leave to depart by the court or by an 'officer acting 
on tJehalf of the court. 

. CLERK DATE -
w. FARLEY POWERS, JR. 

(BV) OEI>UTV CLERK August ~t 1983 -
IJ ./(~ (?.) 11. ,-4 h Lkc!e''t-£'-

~ /#" ............ ~ ~ ........... .,pp ~ ....... ·- ,., ... ~ASSISTANT U.S ATTC'"'"'-Y I · b6 · 
This subpoena is issued on application ASSl.S'Cant; un1. t;ea :::;t;at;es Attorney b?c 
of the United States of America by: 701 Prince Street . 

Alexandria, Virginia 22314 
. 703/557-9100 

) If not applicable, enter .,noM." 

L__ -·· - - · - --



r------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

I 
I 
I 

I 

• • 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of trans·cription 
1 

9/23/83 

Pursuant to a Federal Grand Jurv subpoena datedl 
I which was served onl 

I furnished I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

b3 

Interviewed 

b6 
b7C 

Jl(j= ::r S' '7 
File # Alexandria ~:.'5'&;~~7 -

Date Pictated 8/17/83 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 
It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency~ i 
contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

f:sEAi\tJil'Bl .J. l:.::> INDEXED 
SERIALIZED 2~ WFILED kf.A; f :;; 

UGI 'I 1::-

/ 
( 

--------------------~· ' 
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• 
x Airtel 

10/26/83 

TO: DIRECTOR 
(ATTENTION: CRIMINAL YNESTIGATIVE 

FROM:Qft sl¢, ALEXANDRIA (58:257) (P) 

INTERNATIONA$ RESEARCH AND TRADE, LTD. r 
THOHAS G. CLINES; 

DIVISION, 

EDWIN PAUL WfLSON 
BRIBERY - COJ. 
(OO:ALEXANDRIA) 

Re Alexandria LHM dated 5/16/83. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and three 
copies of a .self-explnnatory LHM concerninr the cantiored 
matter. A copy is being :fonmrded to AUSA 

L...---------1 

2-Bureau (Enc. 4) 
~;..Alexandria 
Pit~:sf~Ji:_ 
(4) 7_. 1* 



XAirtel 

'·2/2/84 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 
(ATTN: CRIMINZI,I. Tl\DTESTTGiiTT'I:ffi DIVISIONr -l r-~---

FROM: 1 SAC; ALEXANDRIA (58A-257) (P} 

INTERNATiONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE 1 LTD; 
THOr.IAS G : CLINES· ' i 
EDWIN PAUL ~1ILSON 
BRIBERY -· COI 
(00; AX) 

Re Alexandria LHf.!, 10/26/83. 

On 1/30/34, ~.lU.o,g.s,;.J.o.....lCLI.I~.I.l.l.l:iliJ.I..io::......Jol'-l...l.;,u,.....l:f-SSistant United 
States Atitorney {AUSA) concerning the 
status of this case. 
d13cision · · 

final 

; Alexandria '>"lil1 contact AUSA L.l ____ __,l after .n.:tarch, 1984 .• 
and forward results to Bureau. 

-Bureau 
A1exand~.:\.a 

,~r~ 

I 
I 

a4 -- v) 7- a7d) 
~ ;1 

1* 



X Airtcl 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM: 

INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, 
THOMAS G. CLINES 
EDWIN PAUL WILSON 
BRIBER¥/COI 
( 00: ALE:Xi\NDRIA} 

•• 

Re Alexandria Llli1 dated 3/17/83: and Alexandria airtel 
dated 2/2/84. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and four (4) 
copies of a self-exFlanatory LHM. A copy is being furnished 
to AUSA~~--------~-

It is recognized the enclosed L~1 contains grand jurl 
mated f}] . I _ 

GRAND JURY M#i TF~~~~ ~ nJ~~r.rr~t~~.~r~ ONLY ........ I.,_ #.6 .tV~,~~-t!.:4i\:bq I• 

PURSUANT TO Hilit H(e)j fadRHeGrjm.P1 ;;/ 

2 Bureau (Encs. 5) 
Alexandria 

\: IN:lmc (} 
~v c 3 l: y'flLV. 1* 

Ex t.c:..;.,; rJ.t·~~ _, ~~ ~~ ~ ~ ,'~ ·, t-' • ·• ·. , :. t c 
J.:a--l~ 1:>.'~~: ~ -~ ~c •• ~-:: , ~·,i.;,.~,c;,,·, 1 

. .. . .,.._•. 

~1?~~s:l. 1'5.8:;......·. __ 

... 



• 
.. ~· 

Gl'cT!'ED :TATES DEPART~IE:-tT OF JUSTICE 

FED.Sf.AL Dl.iREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Alexandria, Virginia 
August 14, 1984 

INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, LTD · 

·. 

I I . , b6 per EOUSA 
b7C per EOUSA 

BRIBERY - CONFLICT OF INTEP£S~ 
b3 per FBI 

----------------------------------------b6 per FBI, EOUSA 
b7C per FBI, EOUSA 

On June 2: 1982, A~s~stant Uni~ed St~~es.Attorney (AUSA) 
~~~~~~~~~~~--~!requested that an ~nvest~gat~on be initiated 
concernlng !n~crnat~onal ~esearch and Trad~ ~~~ fTQ~). According 
to.A~SAI 1:~'!' ~.;as set-up byl lwith $500,000 
wh~cn I I had loaned !:i.:r:. n.uSrtl I 

Over about t e past wo years, 

b6 per EOUSA 
b7C per EOUSA 

has been conv~cted Federally in three different judicial 
L...-':;""1"'"--:----r...l 
distr~cts on charges relating, respectively, to illegally shipping 
firearms abroad, illegally shipping high explosives abroad and 
in connection with his reported efforts to hire persons to kill 
two Assistant United States Attorneys and various form~r associates 
of his. He is presently serving lengthy sentences received in 
connection with these convictions. b6 per EOUSA 

~r--------------------------------------------------------------~7C per EOUSA 

~~------------------------------------------------------~ron January 16, 
1984, SSI pled guilty in United States District Court, East~pA s;J~1'/ 
District of Virginia (Richmond, Virginia), to a one count ~J/T/~ . 
Criminal Information charging SSI with filing false invoices with 
the U.S. Department of Defense, Defense Security Assistance Agency 
(DSAA), relating to the costs of shipping military go'?ds -~l;,~gypt.~_ 

5-Bureau l'his tlo:tn:tmei\t · t' • · ,(rt;,-=. __ 1-u···:· tl ~ · Cl)l'l u'ls :nelther S:&, ~exan r 1a r$oolllllle.nd.l3.ti . 
(.AUSA- .... ~ t .he o~s nol" conclusions oi' b6 

{i).Alexandria ?Y,-s&A-a:A ~, 11( ljl~~y-2Q1firt~Jije ::~~~~~:.~s~:~;~BlJ~~¥Y o:_ ,.,,.,.. . b?c 
J.?-IN :·lmc· · . Ki/-\'11u tHl [~a A a.~-~!h.atrd U.f~~-Q~~kt~.\':\,1 ~.,~f;"t\ t A ;., · · 

( 
8

} ~. - · PURSuANT ro RULE 6<aYlhttan~R:nrtm:P·~ -,~ ·~,~~ .. :~Y. ·· 
-~---~~ 



• 
RE: INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, LTD.; 

ET AL 

• 

under the Foreign Military Sales Program. SSI was fined the 
maximum penalty of $10,000 pursuant to a plea agreement between 
the United States and SSI. The agreement further provided that 
THOMAS CLINES, on behalf of SSI, would pay the United States 
a sum of $100,000 in settlement of all civil claims. The plea 
of guilty was entered for SSI by CLINES. (SSI is no longer in 
business.) (The fine and the civil settlement amount have been 
paid.) 

0 - ~s en , su coenae >V 
Feder a!. Grand Jurv. Con:rerences were hel~ v:i t-h A·r~·l 

d b d b a 
I b 

b 

b3 
6 
7C 

b3 

b3 per F BI 
OUSA 
EO USA 

2 

b6 per E 
b7C per 

b3 per FBI 
OUSA 
EO USA 

b6 per E 
b7C per 



.. 
.... _ .. 

RE: INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, LTD.; 
ET AL 

3 

• 
b3 per FBI 
b6 per EOUSA 
b7C per EOUSA 

-



RE: INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, LTD.; 
ET AL 

4 

•• 
b3 



• 
R~: INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRADE, LTD.; 

ET AL 

has been 
July 18, 
matter. 

Assistant United States Attorne~L----:-;-...,.....--';""'7'"---=--­
kept apprised of the developments 1n this matter. On 
1984, he advised he would decline prosecution in this 

5* 

b3 

b6 
b7C 
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• 
Me1norandum 

To SAC, ALEXANDRIA (58-500) Date 1 I 2 4 I 8 3 

From sAl L....-______ _J 

Subject : WHITE-COLLAR CRI.!YlE ASPEC'rS 
OF THE WII,SON/TERPIL INVESTIGATIONS; · 
BRIBERY-COl 
( 00 :AX) 

Based upon instructions from the SAC in a memo dated 
1/10183, all pending Wi1son/Terpil cases will have LHMs due every 
sixty (60} days. The first LHMs are due 3/10183, and every sixty 

days thereafter. 

1-58-500 

1-58-222 
1-58-223 
1-58-229 
1-58-"245 a58-247 

58-250 
1 58-252 
1-58-253 
1-58-254 
1-58-255 
1-58-256 
1-58-257 
1-58-260 
1-58-261 
1-58-276 
1-205-1 
1-205-3 
JRL:vvd 
(18) 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 
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FD.-•· (Rev. 3-15-73} 

United States Department of Justice 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Alexandria, Virginia 

July 14, 1983 

I 
! 
I 

Ms· ~ Ei!:sie E. Munsell 
·Unitqd States Attorney 
7'01 :Prince Street 

'"-- _. 

Alex/andria~ Virgin~i __ a __ z_z_3_1_4 ____________ ~ 

Attn: I 
! LA_s_s-~--s-t_a_n~t~u--.s~.-A77t7t_o_r~n-e~y 
I 

I 
I 

Dear Sir: 

For your information, I am enclosing communications 
which may be of interest to you. 

Enc. 2 

J.ohn 0' Connor 
Official in Charge 

(Lf! Jn '5 rl,de.cf 3/7/cf'J 

A.vd 7/1<{1~3 \ 
c~ AY..s?:>-~/ 

erR P-,:/5 o -1 a 
SEARCHED____JNDEXED ~ 
SERIALIZED! ~FfLED • /•.< , 

~MATERIAL 
ATTACHED 

b6 
b7C 
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' 

United States Department of Justice 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

;! 

!I· 

300 North Lee Street 
ltoom 500 

Alexandria, Virginia 

Ms. Elsie L. Munsell 
.United States Attorney 
·Eastern District of Virginia 
701 Prince Street 

22314. 

,Alexandria, Virgi~n~i~a~2~2~3~1~41---------, 
: ~tention: ·AUSAI 
j RE: L. ----------------~ I THOMAS G. CLINES; 

THE6DORE GEORGE SHACI<LEY, 
I 

ET. J\L 
. ~ 

.· 
Dear Madani: 

.. 

. -· 

b6 
b7C 

For your information, I am enclosing communications 
which may be of interest to you. 

I 
~ 

Enc. 1 

Very truly yours, 

. J~J: O'CONNOR 
Officio~ in Charge 

One letterhead mem<:>randum dat·ed 4/~·8/83 • 

.. 1-Addre·ssee 
~lexandria 

••• I I I I I ~ ~ r 



:: Fl>-342 ~~.lf,,;.7a> .. ·. · .. - ... 
United States Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau 6£ Investigation 

300 North Lee Street 
. Room 500 

Alexandria, Virg_i:t?-i_a 22314 

Jcrnited States.Attorn~y , 
_u.s. Court ttouse .. ~ . 
3rd and Constitution Avenue, . N .~v.-. 
Wa~hington, D.C. 20001 

Atten~ion: J:BSAL..I ,......--------~ 

Dear Hadam: 

THOMAS G'. CLINES; . · • 
TH~ODORE GEORGE SHACKLEY, 
ET AL 

b6 
b7C 

For your information, I am enclosing communications 
which may'be of interest to you. · 

Enc. 1 

Very trulY: yours, 

JJ/A/ . ; 
:~OHN J. O'CONNOR 

Official in Charge 

One letterhead memorandum dated 4/18/83. 

)..;:.Addressee 
~~~le~~ndria (58-?46) 

v _"" !~- : ! .l ~ 

'! l 

~ i~ ;)if..b -I_~ 
J.fi:~lt•- .. -·-
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